
6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 1

               

               

               

               

               

                                   

         DETROIT BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

                           

                    REGULAR MEETING

                           

         THURSDAY, JUNE 20, 2013      3:00 PM

                           

              DETROIT POLICE HEADQUARTERS

                           

                    1300 BEAUBIEN 

                           

                DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 2

1 COMMISSIONERS:

2      

3      GEORGE ANTHONY, Secretary

4      JEROME L. WARFIELD, SR., Commissioner

5      JESSICA TAYLOR, Commissioner

6      TONEY STEWART, Commissioner

7      

8      

9

10

11

12

13

14 DETROIT POLICE DEPARTMENT COMMAND STAFF:

15

16 DEPUTY CHIEF JAMES W. TOLBERT

17

18

19      

20

21

22

23

24

25



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 3

1 Detroit, Michigan

2 Thursday, June 20, 2013

3 About 3:09 p.m.

4                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Good afternoon 

5      everybody, welcome to the Board of Police 

6      Commissioners meeting.  My name is Jerome 

7      Warfield, Chairman of the Board.  I don't have 

8      nobody with me as Ms. Smith said, but they're on 

9      their way.  There's some that are on their way. 

10                I just wanted to respect your time and 

11      get started as quickly as possible.  Certainly 

12      good to see all of you here. 

13                Representing the Chief's Office at the 

14      table with me today is the Deputy Chief James 

15      Tolbert. 

16                Deputy Chief Tolbert, good to see you, 

17      sir.

18                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Good afternoon, 

19      sir.  

20                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  And also 

21      sitting at the table is the Secretary to our 

22      board, Mr. George Anthony.  I'm going to ask if 

23      Attorney Anthony could introduce all of our staff 

24      that's here present. 

25                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Thank you, 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 4

1      Mr. Chair.  For the record, George Anthony, 

2      Secretary to the Board.  We have seated in the 

3      front Ms. Pamela Davis-Drake, our Chief 

4      Investigator at the Office of the Chief 

5      Investigator; Ms. Loletha Porter-Coleman who is 

6      our Director of Police Personnel; Ms. Celia Banks 

7      Washington, the attorney to the Board; Mr. Robert 

8      Brown standing in the back who is our office 

9      manager. 

10                We have Sgt. Alan Quinn who is 

11      recording our proceedings and Mr. Dale Rose from 

12      Hanson Court Reporting Service and that completes 

13      the introductions, sir. 

14                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir.  

15      We appreciate that.  At this time I'm going to 

16      ask if Pastor Maya chaplain for the Detroit Police 

17      Department could come and give us our invocation 

18      to today's meeting.

19                PASTOR MAYA:  Thank you, sir.

20                (INVOCATION WAS GIVEN.)

21                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

22      Pastor, appreciate that.  No Chairperson's report 

23      right now -- well, no, no Chairperson's report 

24      today, we'll defer that until next week. 

25                We'll also defer the Secretary's report 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 5

1      if that's okay to next week as well.  If we get 

2      quorum we'll come back and vote on the items that 

3      we need to vote on. 

4                At this time we'll turn it over to the 

5      Chief's Office.

6                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Good afternoon.  

7      Today from the Chief's Office we have a 

8      presentation from Public Information, our own 

9      lovely Sgt. Erin Stephens.

10                SGT. STEPHENS:  Thank you, DC.  To the 

11      Chair, to the members of the Board of Police 

12      Commissioners, to our guests and community 

13      partners, thank you. 

14                I'm Sgt. Stephens, at this time the 

15      acting commanding officer for the Office of 

16      Public Information and we will just give you a 

17      brief overview of what our office do daily. 

18                Before I begin I would like to 

19      introduce members of my staff.  I have the 

20      civilian Ms. Yvette Walker, Police Officer 

21      Christine Rozier, Police Officer Phillip Cook 

22      and two members who are not present today would 

23      be Police Officer Donald Donakowski and Police 

24      Officer Cassandra Lewis. 

25                Okay, now we have Chester L. Logan.  



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 6

1      The Public Information Office, areas of 

2      responsibility and service.  Citizens' 

3      information, we issue, for example, missing 

4      alerts.  Media relations, we will put together 

5      press briefings and conferences.  The web 

6      Internet-based communication, that's our Sgt. 

7      Alan Quinn and Officer Cook who pretty much will 

8      be the overseer on that and Sgt. Quinn also 

9      handles our video production. 

10                The Public Information Office consists 

11      of two sergeants, myself and Sgt. Quinn, four 

12      police officers and one civilian.  Citizens' 

13      requests for information.  Our PIO staff responds 

14      to approximately 500 calls and e-mails per week, 

15      that's 26,000 per year and we operate Monday 

16      through Friday 9 AM to 6:30 PM, but I am on call 

17      24/7 except for vacation. 

18                The general information, we receive our 

19      requests, FOIA, Freedom of Information Act 

20      inquiries, referrals to various Detroit Police 

21      Department units and our mission is to provide 

22      professional service and reliable information. 

23                Media relations, our core values would 

24      be, we try to be direct -- we are direct and 

25      honest with the media and members of the public 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 7

1      and provide reliable and courteous service, even 

2      though it's sometimes hard when we're dealing 

3      with individuals like Charlie LeDuff, but we will 

4      try. 

5                Working on building public confidence 

6      in Detroit Police Department and its officers by 

7      providing positive stories to media.  Keep in 

8      mind that the media when we provide them positive 

9      stories if it's not happening like right then and 

10      there, they pretty much won't air it. 

11                A lot of times it takes time to process 

12      a case and once the case has been -- come in to 

13      the prosecutors the warrant has been signed, if 

14      it's -- we submit it to the media.  They probably 

15      won't air if it didn't take place right then and 

16      there.

17                (Commissioner Taylor arrives.)

18                SGT. STEPHENS:   We also aim to be part 

19      of Detroit Police Department's overall crime 

20      reduction effort, whereas promoted CrimeStoppers, 

21      educating the public on crime issues.  We now 

22      post our 24-hour major crime summaries letting 

23      the citizens know about crime that's happened 

24      within the last 24 hours.  We share information 

25      with our community partners via e-mails and 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 8

1      posting or our Facebook page. 

2                Media relations.  Renewed focus on 

3      promoting Detroit Police Department successes and 

4      initiatives.  Our major law enforcement partners 

5      were now we have Detroit 1 which is a violent 

6      crime reduction initiative, homicide reductions 

7      which -- the homicide reduction I believe is a 

8      credit to the work of our officers and our law 

9      enforcement partners and our investigators.

10                As you know, the business community has 

11      stepped up where we're going to receive 

12      approximately 100 new police cars and the new 

13      basic recruit class to begin in the near future 

14      where we're going to have officers who are going 

15      to be signing up to became Detroit's finest in 

16      the future. 

17                The website.  Responsible for updating 

18      all content and information on the internal 

19      Detroit Police Department website.  This is not 

20      the City of Detroit web which is open to the 

21      public.  This is just an in-house website for our 

22      police officers. 

23                Video production is Sgt. Quinn.  He has 

24      pretty much recorded our Board of Police 

25      Commissioners community meetings, special 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 9

1      projects, requests for department units.  Our 

2      success stories, videos are aired on our YouTube, 

3      videos for DPD Academy, events, officer award 

4      program and crime prevention safety tips which we 

5      do post. 

6                The YouTube channel promotes the 

7      department.  Videos of recent successes and 

8      community initiatives give viewers a chance to 

9      see more than just what makes the news, a look 

10      inside aspects of DPD. 

11                Thank you and do you have any 

12      questions?  

13                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  For the record, 

14      I just want to state for the record that 

15      Commissioner Taylor has joined us.

16                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Hi.  I just have 

17      one.  Are any of these videos available and if 

18      so, how can you get them?

19                SGT. STEPHENS:  Sgt. Quinn, our YouTube 

20      videos?

21                SGT. QUINN:  Well, they're all 

22      available on the web and I think YouTube -- Sgt. 

23      Quinn for the record, I'm sorry. 

24                I think they have a feature where you 

25      can download them from YouTube, but if anybody 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 10

1      wants specific ones, we can make them available. 

2                Additionally, all media conferences 

3      that we have for the police department that we're 

4      involved in, we put them in their entirety on 

5      YouTube, so you don't just get the two seconds or 

6      five-second snippet, but we can see the whole 

7      picture, you can understand the context of the 

8      conversation. 

9                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Okay, thank you.

10                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Just a couple 

11      of questions, Sgt. Stephens.  As you know, I 

12      think you do a very good job, so thank you for 

13      all of your hard work.  You've been in some 

14      stressful situations and I think you've pulled it 

15      off very very well, so kudos to you and to your 

16      staff for what you do.

17                SGT. STEPHENS:  Thank you.

18                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  A couple of 

19      questions I have though.  Let me just -- I can't 

20      remember the first one, so I'll go to the second 

21      one.  A few weeks ago there was a story that was 

22      out regarding an operation that was going on at a 

23      gas station with a purse snatching.

24                SGT. STEPHENS:  Yes.

25                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Whose idea was 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 11

1      it to put the media at that scene, Channel 4?

2                SGT. STEPHENS:  Yes, it was Channel 4's 

3      idea who came to us and asked if they could use 

4      two of our officers to play role.  One officer 

5      was going to be the suspect and another member -- 

6      no, just one officer and you had another member 

7      who was just going to give an overview of what it 

8      would take for a citizen to be a great witness.

9                And they've done them in the past and 

10      we've had no problems.  By this chance there was 

11      just an FBI agent who was there.  He never pulled 

12      his gun.  He was in motion to go towards the 

13      purse snatcher, the officer, but then we had a 

14      plainclothes -- I mean we had a uniformed officer 

15      who was there who said, "Hold on, we're play 

16      rolling", so now we know if we more in the future 

17      that we're just going to have to have a tighter 

18      hold on our scenario compared to what happened in 

19      the past. 

20                Because the thing is, they want to 

21      catch the citizens' reaction.  They didn't want 

22      to plant the seed, they didn't want to do 

23      anything to let the citizens know that this is 

24      occurring, and so we saw what can happen in real 

25      life whereas if you're planning something and a 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 12

1      crime occurs, even though we know that hopefully 

2      the officer wouldn't have been shot just for a 

3      purse snatching, but you never know.  

4                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  You never know. 

5                SGT. STEPHENS:  So it was a learning 

6      experience for us and we'll know what to do as we 

7      move forward if this should occur again.

8                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  I would just 

9      ask and I'm sure this Chief and the new Chief 

10      will have a policy in place as a result of that 

11      that we think probably two or three times before 

12      we put forth scenarios with TV camera news crews 

13      as relates to either actual criminal activity or, 

14      you know, staged criminal activity in the midst 

15      of a public setting because, as you I think 

16      appropriately said in your press release you just 

17      don't know who's watching, you don't know who's 

18      standing around and anything could jump off. 

19                So I would just hope that in the future 

20      moving forward we will be very careful about 

21      allowing news crews, whether it's a staged event 

22      in the public or whether it's a criminal event 

23      like the 48 Hours which we know don't happen any 

24      more, move forward.

25                SGT. STEPHENS:  And just let me say in 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 13

1      the past we have not had a problem and if the FBI 

2      agent wasn't there it would have went off smooth, 

3      so I believe -- and taking in what you're saying, 

4      I just believe that next time we're just going to 

5      have -- identify the individuals, block off the 

6      scene so no one can go in and out to make sure 

7      that you're going to be participating as a player 

8      in this skit and they're just going to have to 

9      have knowledge to know that it's going down.

10                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  All right.

11                SGT. STEPHENS:  So yes, most definitely 

12      as we move forward we probably would have more 

13      perimeters intact to ensure that doesn't happen 

14      again.

15                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay.  The 

16      other question, I do remember what it was.  

17      Obviously, with the fireworks coming upon us on 

18      Monday and we expect a number of people to be 

19      here in the city of Detroit and as I think I sent 

20      you an e-mail that the tow rates have changed and 

21      I think it would be beneficial if somehow mass 

22      communication could go out to all of the media, 

23      print and video if that's a term, and alert 

24      citizens that they need to park properly or they 

25      will spend bare minimum $215 to get their car 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 14

1      from a towed situation.

2                SGT. STEPHENS:  Yes.

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  And so I mean 

4      that needs to be spread out across the city, 

5      across the suburbs that it's going to cost you 

6      $215 if your car is towed because of it being 

7      illegally parked on fireworks night. 

8                So if we can put that press release out 

9      I think it may save some frustration of those who 

10      watch some of the local news channels and media.

11                SGT. STEPHENS:  Yes, and just so you 

12      know, the Mayor's Office, they've issued a 

13      release and they're going to be setting up some 

14      interviews from now probably beginning tomorrow 

15      through the weekend and so the areas will be the 

16      tow, where there will be an emergency curfew and 

17      also that Belle Isle will not officially open 

18      until 2.

19                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Right.

20                SGT. STEPHENS:  And then also in Hart 

21      Plaza you won't be able to begin to set up until 

22      2.

23                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Right.

24                SGT. STEPHENS:  So those are key things 

25      that we will be pushing and the River Walk will 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 15

1      not be open either to the public.

2                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Right, exactly.

3                SGT. STEPHENS:  So yes, sir, we will.  

4                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay, great.  I 

5      just -- the sticker price needs to be out there 

6      so people can know it. We don't need to be hiding 

7      that because we will face the burden of that if 

8      we try to hide it and sweep the sticker price 

9      under the rug.

10                SGT. STEPHENS:  Oh, yeah, I agree.

11                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:   Anything else, 

12      ma'am? 

13                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  No, I don't have 

14      anything.  

15                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you so 

16      very much.  Again, I do appreciate your job 

17      because we are not the most benign city as 

18      relates to worthiness.  We kind of busy, we jump 

19      all over the place and you're called into action 

20      often, be it while you're here or you have to 

21      come through somewhere and get here and I thank 

22      you for your due diligence in what you do.

23                SGT. STEPHENS:  I just stay prayed up.

24                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yes, ma'am, I 

25      know you do.  Thank you.  Sir, anything else?



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 16

1                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  No, not at this 

2      time.

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you.  At  

4      this time because we don't have quorum right now, 

5      the directives, Lt. Bliss, we'll hold over to 

6      next meeting we will tackle those issues then. 

7                I did ask for -- and I'd rather do this 

8      now, then we have comment on it later or Comm. 

9      Love, you might want to help me with this if you 

10      want to do this now or later during the oral 

11      communication or do it now.  Well, we can do it 

12      now.  Let's start doing it now. 

13                Certainly a couple of meetings ago 

14      there was an issue brought up as it relates to 

15      forfeiture and -- what was the other -- evidence 

16      vehicles, and with the new tow rate in place that 

17      was passed and voted on by the Detroit City 

18      Council and the Tow Rate Commission, how does 

19      that impact forfeiture and evidence vehicles.

20                And so we just need some guidance and 

21      some understanding what we can and can't do and 

22      then I'll give you what I believe, you know, 

23      where we should or should not be.

24                CMDR. LOVE:  Cmdr. Love, Resource 

25      Management, for the record.  Actually, Chair, the 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 17

1      tow rates of course we know was increased May 

2      1st.  Evidence and forfeiture vehicles were never 

3      addressed with that increase. 

4                Officer Clark and Lt. Adams had drafted 

5      some proposals that we were going to talk to the 

6      City about to address the evidence vehicles and 

7      the forfeiture vehicles.  We had a meeting 

8      scheduled for that today, but that didn't 

9      transpire. 

10                The City came out -- Andre Duberry came 

11      out with a letter that I received in e-mail form 

12      and I guess it went out to the editorials as well 

13      that stated until they come up with a new 

14      protocol or a new fee for evidence and forfeiture 

15      vehicles everything will remain status quo, so 

16      right now the way it was in the past is the way 

17      it is right now. 

18                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  I talked with 

19      him as well and basically he did tell me the 

20      exact same thing, that it was not addressed, so 

21      one of the things that I think we have to do is 

22      -- and I know one of the reasons they put a tower 

23      on the Tow Rate Commission hopefully they can 

24      vet that stuff out before we're in the position 

25      we are right now. 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 18

1                So we probably need to talk to the Tow 

2      Rate Commission.  Maybe we can have Jack Morton 

3      or somebody from the Tow Rate Commission to come 

4      and address the issue if it was addressed in 

5      their deliberations and if that was part of their 

6      deal or not, and we can go from there.

7                My only thing is -- and we've talked 

8      privately about this so you know --

9                CMDR. LOVE:  Yes, sir.

10                (Commissioner Stewart arrives.)

11                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  -- I'm very 

12      cautious about changing fees and formulas that an 

13      elected body like the Detroit City Council 

14      passed.  I do think there's precedent and 

15      protocol that is in place and Andre -- I'm sorry, 

16      Director of Purchasing, Mr. Duberry, did say that 

17      this was something that we would do from now 

18      until we can get this straightened out. 

19                So -- and if that's the position that 

20      you all take, certainly we can support that.  

21      However, I do want us probably sooner than later 

22      to hear from the Tow Rate Commission as well as 

23      Purchasing and we can move forward with this so 

24      that everybody is on the same page.

25                I know there's a bunch of towers here  



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 19

1      who want to comment on this as well and we want 

2      to hear from them, so if you could just hang 

3      loose and we can -- if there's some questions we 

4      may have of them as well. 

5                Anything else you'd like to say about 

6      that?

7                CMDR. LOVE:  No, sir, that's it.

8                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Again, for the 

9      record I want to say that Commissioner Stewart 

10      has joined us as well.   Sir, good to see you.

11                COMMISSIONER STEWART:  Good to see you 

12      too, sir.  

13                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Any questions 

14      for Comm. Love before we move forward?

15                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  No, no questions.

16                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  So we'll 

17      probably get back to you.  Thank you, sir. 

18                I want to make an announcement that our 

19      next meeting is going to be Thursday, June 27th, 

20      2013 at 3 o'clock PM, Central District, right, 

21      7310 Woodward, Detroit 48202. 

22                I want to, for the record, declare that 

23      we do have quorum and I'm going to go back and 

24      ask that we have a motion to approve today's 

25      agenda. 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 20

1                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  So moved. 

2                COMMISSIONER STEWART:  Second.

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  It's been 

4      properly moved and supported without objection.  

5      All those in favor? 

6                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

7                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Motion carries.  

8      Also a motion to approve today's -- I'm sorry, 

9      Thursday, June 13, 2013 minutes. 

10                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  So moved. 

11                COMMISSIONER STEWART:  Support.

12                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Without 

13      objection, all those in favor? 

14                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

15                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  All right.  

16      Unfortunately I think Lt. Bliss left so that's 

17      okay -- oh, no, he's still here.  Well, come on 

18      up, let's do this.  Let's handle this real quick.

19                LT. BLISS:  Yes, sir.  Commissioners 

20      and Deputy Chief, today for your approval is --

21                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Your name for 

22      the record, sir.

23                LT. BLISS:  Lt. Mark Bliss, Planning 

24      and Accreditation.  Today for your approval is 

25      Manual Directive 401.2 Transfers and Directive 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 21

1      203.7 Organized Crime, Vice and Narcotics. 

2                Commissioner, at our last meeting 

3      regarding transfers I stated the only major 

4      change was just the implementation of the MAS 

5      procedures and then regarding 203.7, the 

6      Organized Crime, Vice and Narcotics, it's 

7      essentially the same.  We took out some old 

8      paperwork references that are no longer being 

9      used, but the core of the directive, the core 

10      policies, are exactly the same.

11                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay, thank 

12      you, sir.  Any questions or comments for Lt. 

13      Bliss? 

14                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  None.

15                COMMISSIONER STEWART:  None.

16                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  All those in -- 

17      I'm sorry, I will entertain a motion to adopt 

18      Directives 203.7 and 401.2. 

19                COMMISSIONER STEWART:  So moved. 

20                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Support.

21                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Any discussion?  

22      Hearing or seeing none, thank you, sir.  All 

23      those in favor? 

24                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

25                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  All those 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 22

1      opposed?  Motion carries.  Appreciate it, thank 

2      you. 

3                LT. BLISS:  Thank you.

4                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Appreciate you 

5      sticking around.  All right.  At this point we 

6      will open up the floor for oral communication. 

7                If you wish to address the Board of 

8      Police Commissioners we ask that you come at this 

9      time, give us your name and we ask that you abide 

10      by our two-minute time limit so that we may hear 

11      from as many folks as possible. 

12                You may come at this time.

13                MS. ROBINSON:  Good afternoon.  I am 

14      Katrice Robinson, president of Midwest Civil 

15      Council Block Club. 

16                I had just a couple of questions that 

17      concerns -- one in regards to the Powerpoint.  I 

18      noticed that -- I wanted to know how often do you 

19      recruit new officers, and my other concern is I 

20      heard her mention that the River Walk is going to 

21      be closed during the fireworks and if we're going 

22      to have tourism during that time, then how will 

23      we generate revenue if all the activities are not 

24      going to be available to them.

25                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 23

1      Ms. Robinson.  I think I can address both of 

2      those concerns, and Director Porter, you help me 

3      if I get messed up. 

4                As far as the recruiting phase, we 

5      recruit all the time.  Our doors are always open 

6      to receive those who are interested in Detroit 

7      Police Department and there are members of the 

8      department that go out to recruit as well. 

9                So that's an ongoing thing for us, so 

10      it's not just like in these months.

11                MS. ROBINSON:  A seasonal.

12                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Right, exactly, 

13      it's ongoing.  On the second thing, that's the 

14      Mayor's decision.  I think it's going to be open 

15      up to a certain point and I think after a certain 

16      point, and you can correct me, sir, that they're 

17      going to close it down, that no new traffic can 

18      go on the River Walk, but that's a mayoral 

19      decision that comes pretty much from that office.

20                I know they confer with us as well 

21      because -- here's the issue.  The issue is how do 

22      you, to the very best of your ability, in light 

23      of what has happened in Boston and other areas, 

24      make sure that if there's 700,000 or a million 

25      people downtown how do you do the very best you 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 24

1      can to prevent any potential acts that might mar 

2      that event. 

3                We have layers of security that the 

4      public will never see.  However, we do know that 

5      there are some things that we can do as relates 

6      to crowd control that helps even further enhance 

7      security.  And so that was one of the measures 

8      that was being taken.  Now, Deputy Chief might 

9      have a little bit more to say about it.

10                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  And you're 

11      absolutely right.  Through the Chair, you're 

12      absolutely right, Commissioner.

13                Our concern is being able to manage the 

14      people in a way that we can safely do so for the 

15      sake of the people and the sake of the officers. 

16                When you have more area to cover, you 

17      have to spread it out more, so if we can -- and 

18      then a couple other things.  Obviously if you've 

19      been down by the River Walk during the time of 

20      the fireworks there's a lot of debris that falls 

21      too. 

22                So you have to be careful, you can't 

23      have it open in certain areas of the River Walk 

24      anyway because of the debris that falls from the 

25      fireworks, so that's a concern. 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 25

1                And also the coverage of the area, all 

2      of the River Walk.  So -- and it will be open 

3      prior to the day so that we're not interrupting 

4      anybody who wants to go down there and enjoy it 

5      during the day, but just at some point after 

6      approximately -- right after working hours it 

7      will be closed down, we'll clear it out and then 

8      we will go forward with the fireworks and then 

9      after the fireworks it will open back up.

10                MS. ROBINSON:  Well, see, I understand 

11      that, but -- and I understand the safety as well 

12      but when you have crowds of people I think as a 

13      deterrent that you should allow some type of 

14      activity, especially when there's a lot of 

15      children for they to do something other than just 

16      running around and bothering other people and 

17      disturbing people that are down there to enjoy 

18      the fireworks, so there needs to be some type of 

19      activity. 

20                And every time we have a convention or 

21      something and people go out to eat as you said 

22      after business hours, then everything is closed 

23      down, so how do we generate revenue if everything 

24      is closed?

25                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Well, I'm sorry 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 26

1      if I gave that indication that everything is 

2      closed down.

3                MS. ROBINSON:  Well, no, I'm not saying 

4      that everything will be closed for the fireworks, 

5      but with special attention you're saying about 

6      the River Walk, and I understand that it would 

7      have to be closed during the fireworks session, 

8      but from 2 o'clock until that time are you saying 

9      that it's going to be open?

10                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yes, it would 

11      be open, if I'm not mistaken, up through I think 

12      right after -- is it 4?

13                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  4 o'clock we 

14      start closing.   It will be open all day long.

15                MS. ROBINSON:  But see, people can't 

16      come down until 2 o'clock, they can't set up shop 

17      until 2.

18                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  They can't set 

19      up shop on the River Walk, but they can -- what 

20      you want during the daytime when people come to 

21      Hart Plaza and enjoy themselves and to come for 

22      lunch, we don't want to stop that. 

23                We don't want people setting up at 10 

24      o'clock in the morning at Hart Plaza and 

25      therefore people who come there and try and enjoy 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 27

1      the day, they can't do that. 

2                So we're going to limit the time 

3      individuals can set up, and plus once you set up 

4      in Hart Plaza we still have the safety concerns, 

5      so once it's cleared out, then we have people who 

6      want to bring packages in, we want to inspect 

7      those packages. 

8                If we have people setting up all day, 

9      we won't have a clean zone and we want to start 

10      off with a clean zone and keep it clean once we 

11      close the plaza and inspect packages coming up 

12      because people will be set up, we'll have 

13      hundreds of thousands of people set up in Hart 

14      Plaza. 

15                So we want to make sure the zone is 

16      clean and it's clean as we go forward for the 

17      fireworks.

18                MS. ROBINSON:  Okay, and I understand 

19      that, but along with your media person when you 

20      go to mention those hours, can you also mention 

21      the hours that the River Walk would be available 

22      so that people can plan and have things to do 

23      other than disturbing, you know.

24                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yes, ma'am.  

25      We'll send that note over as well. 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 28

1                MS. ROBINSON:  Thank you.

2                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, good 

3      points, thank you, ma'am.

4                MR STIDHAM:  Good afternoon, Mr. Chair, 

5      Commissioners, Mr. Secretary and Deputy Chief.  

6      Tom Stidham and I'm here to address two distinct 

7      issues.

8                One, Commissioner Warfield, with 

9      respect to the proposed tow rate changes that are 

10      being bandied about by the Administration, I just 

11      want to be clear. 

12                I attended every single Tow Rate 

13      Commission meeting and evidence and forfeiture 

14      vehicles certainly were discussed, deliberated 

15      and considered.  In fact, the plain language of 

16      the resolution that was passed by the Tow Rate 

17      Commission and the Detroit City Council clearly 

18      states that these rates apply to each tow to any 

19      -- any private or city-owned storage lot. 

20                So -- and I think the effort by whoever 

21      -- I don't know if it's coming from the 

22      Administration or perhaps within the department 

23      or elsewhere -- to adjust the rates, it has to 

24      simply go through the Tow Rate Commission and the 

25      City Council. 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 29

1                And until that happens, I think that 

2      the memo that was written is clearly in error. 

3                Secondly, about a month ago I believe 

4      someone -- I forget precisely who it was that 

5      came before this Board to discuss and celebrate 

6      the success that a specific narcotics program had 

7      been making in the community. 

8                As part of that -- and Deputy Chief, I 

9      can't remember the name of that.

10                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  NIP-IT.

11                MR. STIDHAM:  NIP-IT, yes, thank you.  

12      As part of that report they discussed about 1,800 

13      -- approximately 1,800 cars have been towed as 

14      part of that program over a 10-week period.  I 

15      have clients here that have towed one car a day 

16      for a prolonged period of time and that program 

17      was occurring in some of their areas, the hot 

18      spots. 

19                I'm simply trying to wonder if -- or 

20      ask if this board can assist us in getting some 

21      idea of who towed all those vehicles -- 

22                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Sure.

23                MR. STIDHAM:  -- pursuant to the NIP-IT 

24      program and who's continuing to tow those 

25      vehicles and how long -- or how many have they 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 30

1      towed in the last 10 to 20 weeks.  Thank you.

2                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Stay there for 

3      a second.  Let's do the second one first. 

4                Do you think it's possible to get that 

5      information who towed?

6                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Absolutely, sir.  

7                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  We'll get that, 

8      we'll get that information for you.  That's not a 

9      problem. 

10                And your information certainly on the 

11      tow rate discussion is very timely and certainly 

12      I was not at all of those meetings so I just flat 

13      out did not know and that certainly was one of my 

14      concerns is that if this was brought up in that 

15      discussion and if they had bantered this topic 

16      about and decided and deliberated that it's going 

17      to be for every tow, then we need to know that so 

18      that, you know, the practices of the past will be 

19      understood in light of what this new tow rate is, 

20      and so if possible, do you know if they kept 

21      minutes?

22                MR. STIDHAM:  I believe some minutes 

23      were kept.  I'm not certain.

24                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  So here's what 

25      we're going to ask.  We want to either ask to see 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 31

1      some minutes or to invite somebody here from the 

2      Tow Rate Commission next week, see if we can get 

3      somebody to come next week, to give us some 

4      understanding because I think that will settle 

5      the argument right there and I think -- and then 

6      of course the question then will be what to do 

7      with those fees that either were or were not paid 

8      since the new rate has been in force. 

9                And so we will cross that bridge when 

10      we get to it obviously, but we definitely need to 

11      have someone from the Tow Rate Commission because 

12      Mr. Duberry wants the same information. 

13                Our question is, who has the authority 

14      to change what an elected voting body has done 

15      and was this topic broached in their 

16      deliberations, and apparently according to you, 

17      sir, certainly they have been, so thank you 

18      because your information is very helpful.

19                MR. STIDHAM:  I would submit not only 

20      was it, but I think if one just reviews the plain 

21      language of the resolution that was passed by the 

22      Towing Commission and Council, again it says any 

23      city lot or privately owned lot.

24                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay.

25                MR. STIDHAM:  Also I just want to know 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 32

1      what -- with respect to the memo that was 

2      circulated by -- dated June 8 by Cheryl Johnson 

3      and distributed by Mr. Duberry will the Board 

4      issue some guidance to the towers because the 

5      fireworks are Monday obviously and --

6                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Is that the 

7      memo regarding the fee for the fireworks?

8                MR. STIDHAM:  Well, it covers -- 

9      appears to cover more than just fireworks, but it 

10      addresses the evidence and forfeiture vehicles.

11                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  For that, 

12      again, we'll discover that.  I mean, we'll take 

13      this issue up and probably make a definitive 

14      decision next week once we hear from those who 

15      actually did the deliberating on that matter as 

16      relates to the forfeiture and evidence vehicles. 

17      So we can do that next week. 

18                As far as the fireworks, I'm not sure 

19      what you're referencing.

20                MR. STIDHAM:  Well, is there any -- 

21      first of all, is there any special detail for the 

22      fireworks or are they doing any in a rotation 

23      system?  I don't know, I haven't heard of 

24      anything. 

25                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  I think they're 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 33

1      doing rotation unless there's something special.

2                Commander?

3                MR. STIDHAM:  Thank you.

4                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir.

5                CMDR. LOVE:  Cmdr. Love, Resource 

6      Management again for the record.  I'm going to 

7      bring Officer Roland Clark up and defer this 

8      question to him because he's my tow expert in my 

9      office.

10                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Plus he hasn't 

11      been up to the mic in a long time.

12                CMDR. LOVE:  Absolutely.

13                OFFICER CLARK:  Good afternoon, 

14      Commissioner.  Officer Roland Clark for the 

15      record.  We are having a tow program for the 

16      fireworks.  We're going to have -- there will be 

17      two locations.  There will be one operating from 

18      2121 West Fort Street and the other one will be 

19      on Belle Isle. 

20                All towers were invited, if you will, 

21      to participate.  Of the 24 companies I believe we 

22      had -- I want to say -- eight that agreed to 

23      participate.  I believe what Mr. Stidham is 

24      referring to is the rates. 

25                We sent out a letter describing the 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 34

1      rates based upon what happened in previous years.  

2      However, we met with some resistance, so we 

3      changed it.  The rate will be $125.  The rate is 

4      supposed to be $125 plus a $75 administrative 

5      cost plus $15 a day which is $215.  That's the 

6      rate, that's what we'll pay the towers and that's 

7      what we'll collect.

8                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Question, sir.  

9      In the letter that you had sent out inviting 

10      towers to participate, was a revised rate in that 

11      letter?

12                OFFICER CLARK:  The second letter, the 

13      revised rate was in the second letter.

14                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Which probably 

15      is why some towers opted not to participate?

16                OFFICER CLARK:  Yes, sir.

17                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  And I don't 

18      know how it was done in the past so I'm not 

19      trying to throw any resistance in, but I do know 

20      that -- well, I think it would be fair if an 

21      invitation went out to all the towers again.

22                OFFICER CLARK:  It has, sir.

23                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Did you give 

24      them a deadline to respond?

25                OFFICER CLARK:  I give them a deadline 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 35

1      of tomorrow?

2                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  When did the 

3      letter go out?

4                OFFICER CLARK:  The letter went out day 

5      before yesterday I believe, it was faxed to all 

6      the towers.

7                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:   That's Tuesday 

8      or Wednesday -- Tuesday.  So it went out Tuesday 

9      and we asked them to respond by Friday?

10                OFFICER CLARK:  Yes, sir.

11                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay, cool.  

12      All right, so just for the record so we're clear 

13      then a revised letter went out basically saying 

14      that the rate is going to be $125 for the two, 

15      $75 administrative fee and $15 for storage. 

16                The $15 for storage -- now, what's 

17      interesting where is the $15 for storage going to 

18      go to?  Is that going to the City?

19                OFFICER CLARK:  It's going to the City.

20                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Because it's 

21      going to be towed to basically city property. 

22                OFFICER CLARK:  Yes. 

23                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Not a problem 

24      with that.  So the towers will get their $125 tow 

25      fee?



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 36

1                OFFICER CLARK:  Yes, they will.  They 

2      will make out a bill per tow.  Every tow that 

3      they drop at either location they will present us 

4      with an invoice and we will go through the normal 

5      process to get them paid.

6                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  And the City 

7      will receive $90?

8                OFFICER CLARK:   Yes.

9                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay, all 

10      right.  So again, hear ye, hear ye, to dispel any 

11      rumors or myth a letter did go out to all of the 

12      towers inviting all of the towers to be part of 

13      the fireworks towing. 

14                Now, my question is how do you rotate 

15      them?  Say if all 27 towers say, "Count me 

16      in"  --

17                OFFICER CLARK:  Well, every tower -- 

18      every officer is assigned one or two towers and 

19      so one officer may tow 10 cars, and one officer 

20      may tow five cars, but we try to make it as fair 

21      as possible. 

22                But when you have -- when you have that 

23      many people in a tow operation, it's almost 

24      impossible to line up every tower and say you get 

25      this one, you get the next one, you get the next 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 37

1      one and so on and so forth. 

2                It's almost possible to do that.

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  All right.  You 

4      say every officer will be assigned two towers?

5                OFFICER CLARK:  At least two towers.

6                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  And I'm not 

7      going over -- I certainly don't want to get into 

8      security numbers, but I'm throwing a figure out, 

9      all right. 

10                I'm just throwing this out top of my 

11      head.  1,000 officers are downtown, I'm just 

12      throwing this out.  I know it's not 1,000.  I'm 

13      just throwing this out.  I'm just telling you 

14      what I heard.

15                OFFICER CLARK:  I don't mean like every 

16      officer that's assigned to the fireworks detail.  

17      Every officer that's assigned to the tow detail 

18      will be assigned a number of trucks because we 

19      don't know -- we didn't know how many people -- 

20      how many tow trucks or companies had signed up, 

21      so once we get a number, then we can assign those 

22      trucks per officer that's assigned to the detail.

23                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  How many tow 

24      detail officers do you have -- are you going to 

25      have I should say?



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 38

1                OFFICER CLARK:  We have approximately 

2      six per location. 

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  So the location 

4      on Belle Isle and the location at Fort?

5                OFFICER CLARK:  Yes.  

6                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Can we get 

7      together on this because that sounds confusing to 

8      me? 

9                OFFICER CLARK:  Sure.

10                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Can we get 

11      together with staff like tomorrow --

12                OFFICER CLARK:  Sure.

13                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  -- and sit down 

14      and go over some logistics because just from a 

15      logistics standpoint because here's what I don't 

16      want to deal with. 

17                I don't want to deal with -- or I don't 

18      want us -- I don't want us as a department to put 

19      something out there where the detail, the tow 

20      detail, seems to be not fair.  I know it's not 

21      nobody's intent, that's not anybody's intent. 

22                I just want to make sure that it's 

23      clear that towers know this is the process and if 

24      we have to line them up in alphabetical order, if 

25      we have to give them tow numbers to tow cars, 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 39

1      whatever we have to do, I want to make sure that 

2      we go the extra mile to make sure that there is a 

3      rotation, you know, an equal distribution of 

4      rotation. 

5                Now, I'm not saying you criss-cross 

6      lots, so if you're assigned to this area, then 

7      that's where you're going to tow from. 

8                OFFICER CLARK:  Right.

9                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  If you're 

10      assigned to this area, that's where you're going 

11      to tow from. 

12                And then there is a distribution 

13      because you know who will be at those lots.  And 

14      so if there's three officers over here and three 

15      officers over here, somehow or another in the 

16      calling of those towers there ought to be a list 

17      or something, a check-off, that says okay, ABC 

18      got this one, XYZ gets the next one and LMN gets 

19      the next one, if that makes sense.

20                OFFICER CLARK:  It does.

21                CMDR. LOVE:  And I just want to chime 

22      in.  Cmdr. Love again for the record.  It makes 

23      total sense to me, so we can talk tomorrow with 

24      your staff and I understand we don't want any 

25      towers to be left out of a rotation and if we can 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 40

1      do it by area, then that should be sufficient 

2      enough to send them out in a certain order.

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yeah and how do 

4      you split them up by area?  I mean, I just want 

5      them to be equal, because our charge -- as you 

6      know, Commander, our charge as a board is to make 

7      sure there's equalized distribution of tows and I 

8      just want to make sure that that happens somehow.

9                CMDR. LOVE:  I agree and two things I 

10      want to clarify.  Officer Clark, his resistance 

11      come from me, not this body. 

12                You know, in the past they did things a 

13      certain way.  I changed it this time, so the 

14      resistance came from me, not the body.

15                Second of all, the letter that went out 

16      to the towers, it indicated the amount they would 

17      get.  It didn't indicate the whole tow fee 

18      amount, because it said you will get $125 for 

19      this particular detail per tow, so it didn't 

20      specify the storage fee, the maintenance fee and 

21      all that in the letter.

22                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay, sure.  

23      This is why I love members of this department 

24      like you because you were so politically correct.  

25      "No, the resistance came from me."  That's the 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 41

1      truth, the resistance came from me.

2                CMDR. LOVE:  On this level it came from 

3      me.

4                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Absolutely and 

5      I thank you, Sgt. Clark, because again we just 

6      sat down and had a conversation and that's how 

7      it's resolved, they just had a conversation.  

8      Officer Clark had a conversation about, you know, 

9      what we needed to talk about and it was done, so 

10      that's why I thank you all very much for just the 

11      hard work that you put in. 

12                I know what you and Adams do is not 

13      easy and I know you all get pulled on from 

14      everybody and I know you guys do the very best 

15      you can with what you have to work with and 

16      certainly I thank you all for being 

17      accommodating, it means a lot, and I just want to 

18      make sure that on Thursday, next Thursday, you 

19      know, the towers are pleased, the citizens of the 

20      city are pleased about what happened that day, 

21      and that's why it's going to be critical for you 

22      all too that we get that out there that it's 

23      going to cost you $215 if you park illegally and 

24      get towed, so thank you.

25                There may be some more from towers, so 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 42

1      if you could stick around a little longer.   

2      Next.

3                MS. FELDER:  Hello.  My name is Temia 

4      Felder.  I was here approximately 90 days ago 

5      February 28 and I addressed the board pertaining 

6      to an incident that took place in my home 

7      involving my children and the Detroit Police 

8      Department. 

9                As I stand here today I'm still waiting 

10      on some information to find out what took place.  

11      I tried to call yesterday to try to get some 

12      information.  There's a letter that's coming in 

13      the mail for the last four weeks, so as a parent, 

14      my son is here, I will like to know what is the 

15      protocol.

16                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yes, ma'am.  

17      And we know that your complaint is in the Office 

18      of the Chief Investigator.  That is our Chief 

19      Investigator right there, Ms. Pamela Davis-Drake.

20                MS. FELDER:  I tried to call her.

21                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  She will get 

22      with you immediately to give you an update so you 

23      will know before you leave out those doors what 

24      that update is.

25                MS. FELDER:   Thank you very much.



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 43

1                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  And then you 

2      and I can talk afterwards too.

3                MS. FELDER:  That would be great.  

4      Thank you.

5                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

6      ma'am.  Thank you, sir, for being here and if you 

7      have anything you want to say, you can -- you 

8      sure?  It's not a problem. 

9                All right.  Thank you, thank you, 

10      ma'am.

11                MR. SCOTT:  Ron Scott for the record.  

12      I wanted to ascertain if I could relative to so 

13      that as we speak to individuals in the community 

14      given the either perceived or actual restrictive 

15      nature of what's happening on Belle Isle with the 

16      citizens of the City of Detroit and the political 

17      football that that is in terms of who's going to 

18      own it and control it. 

19                What is the nature and the reasoning 

20      for a later opening of Belle Isle, and secondly 

21      does that later opening also apply to members of 

22      the Detroit Yacht Club and other private entities 

23      who would use the island, so that's the first 

24      question.  I gave two others. 

25                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Do you want to 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 44

1      ask all of them now?

2                MR. SCOTT:  The other one is what are 

3      the provisions that are being made security-wise 

4      for the Walk to Freedom?  I may have missed that 

5      in other previous meetings.  I'd just like to 

6      know for the Saturday march what things are being 

7      done both ordinary and extraordinary in 

8      relationship to that.

9                You know, obviously you can't go into 

10      all of them, but I'd like to know to some degree 

11      where they apply.

12                And then finally there was one other 

13      point I wanted to make and that was, is there at 

14      this particular point a plan to clarify all of 

15      the different agencies who are going to be 

16      involved in the security activities at both of 

17      these events, at the march and also at the 

18      fireworks because I know there were several 

19      agencies both in terms of outside of the realm of 

20      Detroit in terms of the suburban entities and 

21      also maybe national and local security agencies, 

22      police agencies, so I wanted to know how that was 

23      configured.

24                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you.  

25      Deputy Chief?



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 45

1                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  For the record, 

2      Deputy Chief Tolbert.  On your first question, 

3      why the 2 PM closure -- closure until 2 PM on 

4      Belle Isle.  Obviously our -- again, our biggest 

5      thing is to make sure we have enough manpower to 

6      adequately provide services that we need to for 

7      all the citizens and visitors, so therefore when 

8      you know at the amount of manpower we use in 

9      Bells Isle when it's closed, we decided to keep 

10      it closed once we close it until 2 o'clock so 

11      that we can take that manpower and have that 

12      manpower available when we open the island and 

13      therefore we'll have more people there. 

14                As for the people who have -- who 

15      require access because of the yacht club, we're 

16      not going to deny them access.  They will be able 

17      to come on because they're going to the yacht 

18      club.  What we will not allow is anybody in the 

19      area of the viewing area on the east end of the 

20      island to set up prior to 2 o'clock.

21                There will be nobody setting up on the 

22      east side of the island prior to 2 o'clock and 

23      that's why we will have the manpower there at 2 

24      o'clock to ensure that people can come on, they 

25      can set up and they can get set up for the 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 46

1      fireworks and enjoy the fireworks. 

2                For your other events, we're in the 

3      process of -- we have multiple units or multiple 

4      agencies that will be assisting the department.  

5      This year is unique.  In fact, last year if you 

6      recall we actually reimbursed some of the other 

7      agencies that assisted in the fireworks.  We're 

8      not doing that this year, so obviously that 

9      participation is down. 

10                But, again, in the spirit of 

11      cooperation with a lot of other agencies, 

12      federal, local and state agencies, they're coming 

13      together without charging us and they're going to 

14      assist us with providing the services and 

15      security for the fireworks and I think we're 

16      going to have a very nice event.

17                MR. SCOTT:  Can I ask just a couple 

18      follow-up questions?  One is, are not some of the 

19      agencies who will be involved required or would 

20      naturally make it their concern, i.e. Homeland 

21      Security, in terms of their involvement so 

22      therefore we wouldn't be paying them anyway if it 

23      were Border Patrol.  I mean, we would be paying 

24      them twice.  Technically that's their 

25      responsibility.



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 47

1                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  And I'm not 

2      going to go into the specifics of who we paid and 

3      who we didn't pay, but rest assured it costs 

4      everybody to deploy manpower anywhere, no matter 

5      what agency, so -- and we can't force them to 

6      come and help. 

7                Everyone that's going to be there is 

8      helping on their own volition and we're not 

9      paying anybody, so that's really a mute point, 

10      but --

11                So we're satisfied with our partners, 

12      we applaud their participation and we look 

13      forward to working with them.

14                MR. SCOTT:  Just a final question.  

15      It's always been -- it's been a sore point of 

16      mine in terms of potential 14th Amendment 

17      violation in relationship to individuals who are 

18      members of private clubs and who have access to 

19      where citizens wouldn't have in terms of equal 

20      protection and disparate treatment, so that's 

21      always been my question.

22                I understand what you're saying, that 

23      the yacht club members can come on, but I think 

24      what's fair for the goose is fair for the gander. 

25                I mean, if they want to come on the 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 48

1      island, they should come when everybody else 

2      comes and they should leave when security 

3      dictates that they leave.

4                I'm just stating that for the record 

5      because I think that it has been far too long and 

6      I was thinking about becoming a member of the 

7      yacht club, but I would not want to have other 

8      considerations ironically enough on the eve of 

9      the civil rights march that other citizens didn't 

10      have. 

11                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Well, and you 

12      have to understand that's a private entity on the 

13      club and if they have -- they're going to a 

14      private area of the island and we just can't 

15      control or deny them access to their -- basically 

16      their property or their club.

17                MR. SCOTT:   That's why Mayor Young 

18      wanted to sue the Detroit Golf Club because he 

19      was denied the opportunity to become involved in 

20      the Detroit Golf Club because it was presumed to 

21      be private and subsequently they had to allow him 

22      to join as a members, so maybe we should ask if 

23      the citizens of Detroit can become members of the 

24      yacht club. 

25                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  I'm pretty sure 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 49

1      if you apply, you probably --

2                MR. SCOTT:  What I'm saying is it 

3      shouldn't be disparate treatment.  That's all I'm 

4      saying. 

5                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Let me ask a 

6      clarifying question.  Approximately how many 

7      people do we get on the island in years past that 

8      watch, you know, the --

9                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Oh, thousands.

10                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Like 2,000, 

11      5,000?

12                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  It can go 

13      anywhere to 5,000 to 7,000.

14                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  I think that's 

15      Mr. Scott's point.  If typically we get 5,000 to 

16      7,000 people -- and this is my commentary by the 

17      way -- if typically we get 5,000 to 7,000 people 

18      on the island to watch Belle Isle nobody decided 

19      to close Belle Isle when there were 40,000 

20      rockers --

21                MR. SCOTT:  Yes, last week, that's 

22      right.

23                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  -- just a few 

24      weeks ago.  Nobody said let's close it down and 

25      open it up at a certain time.  And my thing is, 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 50

1      and just as a citizen, that -- and I've been on 

2      the island for fireworks and I know the crowds 

3      that's there for fireworks and certainly there 

4      are minor incidents wherever you go I guess, but 

5      I've never known any major incidents that 

6      occurred on the island.

7                And so I just think -- and this is the 

8      Mayor, not to the department, I think more so to 

9      the Mayor, whoever else made the decision that we 

10      got to be careful -- and let me just get on my 

11      little soapbox and get off -- where we treat 

12      ourselves differently than what we treat other 

13      folk at the end of the day. 

14                I mean it's just -- I think it's worth 

15      noting and I think part of this board's history 

16      is steeped in the fact that we have to treat 

17      everybody equally and so I just hope moving 

18      forward in the future that we consider that 

19      moving forward in the future.

20                As relates to the security for the 

21      Freedom Walk, I don't know if you got your answer 

22      to that.  Did you get your answer to that?

23                MR. SCOTT:  Yes, I did.  He -- it was a 

24      generic, but it was fine.  

25                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  And I know in 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 51

1      years past -- and I don't know if this is an 

2      issue or not, but I know in years past we almost 

3      had a press conference with different agencies 

4      there to show who was going to be there. 

5                Do you know if that's going to happen 

6      this year, just so we know?  We don't know?  

7      Okay.  It's not going to happen or we don't know?  

8      It won't happen, okay, all right.

9                I just think it's helpful for the 

10      citizens of the city to know, especially if 

11      you're living down that way, who's patrolling and 

12      who's faking it. 

13                MR. SCOTT:  That's right.  

14                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay, thank 

15      you, sir.

16                MR. SCOTT:  I'd just like to say too on 

17      the Walk to Freedom, given the tenor of our times 

18      where you have people who are engaging in acts of 

19      threats against the President and other folks, I 

20      think this March has a very specific political 

21      agenda and so I think we should be aware of that 

22      in terms of how we take precautions on it. 

23                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir.

24                MS. SMITH:  Good afternoon, Bernice 

25      Smith, political activist.  First of all, I would 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 52

1      like to find out how many of the towers got 

2      letters.  He said eight.

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  No, ma'am, no, 

4      ma'am, it was eight that responded back to the 

5      initial letter that went out. 

6                MS SMITH:  But they do have a list of 

7      all of the towers that are involved with the city 

8      towing, right?  

9                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yes, ma'am.

10                MS. SMITH:  There's 24 but only eight 

11      responded?

12                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  27.  Yes, 

13      ma'am.

14                MS. SMITH:  All right, I'll remember 

15      that.

16                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  But that was 

17      something different.  It was a reason why.

18                MS. SMITH:  That the eight responded?

19                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yeah because of 

20      what they saw in the letter.

21                MS. SMITH:  Oh, I see, okay, the letter 

22      had something to do with it.  

23                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yes, ma'am.

24                MS. SMITH:  Now, as far as -- and 

25      as a matter of fact and I was going to join the 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 53

1      club over there, but they expensive for their 

2      dues, but anyway it will be set up where the 

3      people will not be able to go until 2 o'clock on 

4      the island?  

5                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Correct.

6                MS. SMITH:  All right.  Now, the next 

7      thing is you're going to be going down to a 

8      certain area on the riverfront that they will be 

9      permitted to be in the area of -- like Hart Plaza 

10      and the end where your police officers there at 

11      Atwater, so in other words, Hart Plaza is here 

12      and then it's going to be where the police outfit 

13      is, their office there on the River Walk?

14                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  I don't 

15      understand your question.  Are you asking if that 

16      area is going to be open?

17                MS. SMITH:  You said you're not going 

18      to be on the River Walk because of the fireworks, 

19      right, in a certain area?

20                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  No, no, the 

21      whole River Walk will be closed at some point.

22                MS. SMITH:  Oh, all the way down to 

23      where Cobo Hall is? 

24                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Yes, ma'am. 

25                MS. SMITH:  Oh, I didn't understand 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 54

1      that.  So you can't even go -- say Joe Louis 

2      Arena, even in that area they won't be able to --

3                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:   There will be 

4      access up to a certain point and then you will 

5      not be able to go -- we'll close it down and 

6      there will be nobody on the River Walk. 

7                MS. SMITH:  Period, all the way down to 

8      Joe Louis Arena?

9                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Period, yes, 

10      ma'am.

11                MS. SMITH:  And how far going past the 

12      Renaissance?

13                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  All the way 

14      down.

15                MS. SMITH:  Isn't that kind of unfair?  

16      What about the people that made reservations in 

17      that little area where the activity is right 

18      behind the Renaissance?

19                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  That's private 

20      property, that's private property. 

21                MS. SMITH:  Because they're having a 

22      show, you know -- well, maybe they won't have it 

23      that night, I don't know.

24                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  They will not.

25                MS. SMITH:  You know what I'm speaking 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 55

1      about? 

2                DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  The Riverfront 

3      Conservancy, GM, all those areas, they will be 

4      closed also.

5                MS. SMITH:  All right, thank you for 

6      that.  Now, getting back to our most important 

7      thing that should be stated here, we all know 

8      there's going to be a march Saturday and I want 

9      to let you know know that I had the privilege of 

10      marching in that march in '63.  I was young then. 

11                But anyway I was told today by Jimmy 

12      Settles that I will have me a little cart so I 

13      won't have to worry about walking, and those -- 

14      the seniors, they will be provided if they put 

15      their names on a list.

16                And another most important thing, 

17      you're going to be right in front of my house, 

18      can you imagine that, and right -- because I live 

19      in the tall spiral building.

20                In the meantime I want to let you know 

21      behind the sheriff's office there will be areas 

22      for you to park free.  I know this for a fact, so 

23      I just wanted to let you know if you were going 

24      to participate in the march and you're looking 

25      for a parking space go behind Sheriff Napoleon's 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 56

1      office right there at Forest and Hancock and you 

2      can park your cars right there and you won't have 

3      to hurry about any fee or anything unless they do 

4      it today or anything, but that's where I think 

5      most of the people will be able to park because 

6      that lot is not owned by anybody. 

7                Most of the sheriff people park there 

8      when they don't park within the gate, but I just 

9      want to let you know that and hope to see all of 

10      you down there, and don't get too tired. 

11                Tomorrow is the workshop where they're 

12      going to have a lot of the guests that's going to 

13      be coming in.  I plan on attending, but this is 

14      going to be an important weekend and that's all I 

15      wanted to say and I just hope most of us attend. 

16                Now, I participated in the Chief's 

17      wife's demise.  The funeral was beautiful and I'm 

18      glad most of you were able to attend.  The 

19      ceremony went on wonderful and Stephens, you did 

20      a heck of a job, you and chief's aide, and I just 

21      want to let you know you guys, you missed it, 

22      Brown, you didn't show, because I was looking for 

23      most of you so I could give you an obituary.

24                But in the meantime, I think the Chief 

25      did a wonderful job and I'm sure he truly and 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 57

1      truly loved his wife.  You could see it because 

2      he went so far as to sing, guys, and that was 

3      something.  I wish we could have him here today 

4      so he could sing a little chorus, but it was a 

5      wonderful service, and I'm sure most of us 

6      appreciate it. 

7                I think you for listening to me.

8                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

9      ma'am.

10                MS. SMITH:  Take care. 

11                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  You too.  Are 

12      there others who wish to address the Board this 

13      afternoon?  Are there others? 

14                Hearing or seeing none, we will close 

15      that section of our meeting.  Thank you so very 

16      much for your attention.  Again, our next meeting 

17      is going to be held on Thursday, June 27, 2013, 3 

18      o'clock PM at the Central District because 

19      there's a game that day, so we'll be at the 

20      Central District, 7310 Woodward 48202.

21                At this time we'll entertain a motion 

22      to adjourn.  Oh, stop, wait a minute, hold on one 

23      second. 

24                Yes, ma'am, Attorney Washington, I'm 

25      sorry, Attorney Washington.



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 58

1                ATTORNEY WASHINGTON:  Mr. Chair, Celia 

2      Washington, attorney for the Board.  As 

3      Commissioner Stewart indicated a couple of weeks 

4      ago there was a disciplinary appeal of Police 

5      Officer Rhonda Moore, BPC 12-006D. 

6                At that time the Board voted to reduce 

7      the recommendation of -- reduce my recommendation 

8      and to reduce the Trial Board decision.  At this 

9      time I believe Commissioner Stewart has had an 

10      opportunity to review and will either vote to 

11      follow the recommendation of the majority of the 

12      Commissioners or to make a vote in opposition. 

13                COMMISSIONER STEWART:  Recommendation 

14      to follow, this is my recommendation.

15                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay.

16                ATTORNEY WASHINGTON:  Thank you, sir.  

17      And we'll make sure that we get that to the 

18      Disciplinary Section.

19                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, 

20      ma'am.  At this time we'll entertain a motion to 

21      adjourn. 

22                COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  So moved.

23                COMMISSIONER STEWART:  Second.

24                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  It's been 

25      property moved and supported.  All those in 



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 59

1      favor?

2                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, we 

4      are adjourned.  Thank you, ladies and gentlemen.  

5      We'll see you next week. 

6                          (Proceedings concluded at 

7      4:12 p.m.)

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



6/20/20136/20/2013

Page 60

1                      CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

2      

3      

4      STATE OF MICHIGAN   )

5                          ) SS

6      COUNTY OF WAYNE     )

7      

8                     I HEREBY CERTIFY that I reported 

9      stenographically the foregoing proceedings at the 

10      time and place hereinbefore set forth; that 

11      thereafter the same was reduced to computer 

12      transcription and that this is a full, true, 

13      complete and correct transcription of said 

14      proceedings. 

15      

16      

17               ______________________________

18                     DALE E. ROSE,

19                     CSR-0087

20

21

22

23

24

25



6/20/20136/20/20136/20/2013

Page 1

6/20/2013

Page 1

A

ABC 39:17
abide 22:9
ability 23:22
able 14:21 24:13

45:16 53:3

54:2,5 56:5,18

absolutely 24:11
24:12 30:6

33:12 41:4

Academy 9:3
access 45:15,16
47:18 48:15

54:4

accommodating
41:17

Accreditation
20:24

Act 6:19
acting 5:15
action 15:19
activist 51:25
activities 22:23
44:16

activity 12:13
12:14 25:14,19

54:17

acts 24:1 51:18

actual 12:13
43:14

Adams 17:4 41:12

Additionally
10:2

address 17:6
18:4 22:7 23:1

28:6 57:12

addressed 17:3
17:20 18:4

42:5

addresses 32:10
adequately 45:6
adjourn 57:22
58:21

adjourned 59:4
adjust 28:23
Administration
28:10,22

administrative
34:4 35:15

adopt 21:17
afternoon 3:4,18

5:6 22:13 28:4

33:13 51:24

57:13

agencies 44:15
44:19,21,22

46:4,7,11,12

46:19 51:3

agency 47:5
agenda 19:25
51:21

agent 11:11 13:2

ago 10:21 16:13

29:3 42:4

49:24 58:4

agree 15:10 40:9

agreed 33:22
aide 56:20
aim 7:18
air 7:10,15
aired 9:2
Alan 4:10 6:7

alert 13:23
alerts 6:4
allow 25:13
45:18 48:21

allowing 12:21
alphabetical
38:24

Amendment 47:16
amount 40:16,18
45:8

Andre 17:10
18:15

announcement
19:18

answer 50:21,22
Anthony 2:3 3:22

3:23,25 4:1

anybody 9:25
25:4 45:18

47:9 56:6

anybody's 38:21
anyway 24:24
46:22 53:2

55:11

apparently 31:16
appeal 58:4
appears 32:9
applaud 47:12
apply 28:18
43:21 44:11

49:1

appreciate 4:15
4:22 15:16

22:1,4 57:6

appropriately
12:16

approval 20:20
20:24

approve 19:24
20:8

approximately
6:14 8:12 25:6

29:13 38:1

42:4 49:6

area 24:16 25:1

39:6,10 40:1,4

45:19,19 48:14

53:8,9,16,19

54:2,17

areas 6:1 14:15

23:23 24:23

29:17 55:3,21

Arena 54:2,8
argument 31:5
arrives 7:17
18:10

ascertain 43:12
asked 11:3 35:9

asking 53:15
aspects 9:10
assign 37:21
assigned 36:18
37:4,16,17,18

37:22 39:6,10

assist 29:20
46:14

assisted 46:7
assisting 46:4
assured 47:3
attend 56:15,18
attended 28:12
attending 56:13
attention 26:5
57:16

attorney 3:23
4:7 57:24,25

58:1,2,16

Atwater 53:11
authority 31:13
available 9:17
9:22 10:1

22:24 27:21

45:12

award 9:3
aware 51:21
Aye 20:6,14
21:24 59:2

B

back 4:8 5:2

19:17,23 25:9

52:4 55:6

bandied 28:10
Banks 4:6
bantered 30:15
bare 13:25
based 34:1
basic 8:13
basically 17:19
35:13,21 48:15

BEAUBIEN 1:16
beautiful 56:17
becoming 48:6
beginning 14:14
believe 8:7 13:3

13:4 16:22

29:3 30:22

33:21,23 35:5

58:9

Belle 14:17
33:19 38:4

43:15,20 45:4

49:18,19

Bells 45:9
beneficial 13:21
benign 15:17
Bernice 51:24
best 23:22,25
41:14

biggest 45:4
bill 36:2
bit 24:9
Bliss 16:5 20:16

20:19,23,23

21:13 22:3

block 13:5 22:15

board 1:8 3:5,7

3:22 4:2,7

5:11 8:24 22:7

29:5,20 32:3

40:6 42:5

57:12 58:2,6,8

board's 50:15
body 18:13 31:14

40:11,14



6/20/2013

Page 2

6/20/2013

Page 2

Border 46:23
Boston 23:23
bothering 25:16
BPC 58:5
Brasiere 5:21
bridge 31:9
brief 5:17
briefings 6:5
bring 27:6 33:7

broached 31:15
brought 16:14
30:14

Brown 4:8 56:22

building 7:5
55:19

bunch 18:25
burden 15:7
business 8:10
25:22

busy 15:18

C

call 6:16 42:11

42:20

called 15:19
calling 39:16
calls 6:14
camera 12:12
car 13:25 14:6

29:15

care 57:10
careful 12:20
24:22 50:10

carries 20:7
22:1

cars 8:12 29:13

36:19,20 38:25

56:2

cart 55:12
case 7:12,12
Cassandra 5:24
catch 11:21
cautious 18:12
celebrate 29:5
Celia 4:6 58:1

Central 19:20
57:18,20

ceremony 56:19
certain 23:15,15
24:23 30:23

40:2,13 49:25

53:8,19 54:4

certainly 3:11
16:13 18:20

28:14 30:10,11

30:13 31:17

37:7 41:16

50:3

CERTIFICATE 60:1
CERTIFY 60:8
Chair 4:1 5:11

16:25 24:11

28:4 58:1

Chairman 3:7
Chairperson's
4:22,23

chance 9:8 11:10

change 21:4
31:14

changed 13:20
34:3 40:13

changes 28:9
changing 18:12
channel 9:6 11:1

11:2

channels 14:10
chaplain 4:16
charge 40:5,6
charging 46:13
Charlie 7:3
check-off 39:17
Cheryl 32:2
Chester 5:25
Chevette 5:20
Chief 2:16 3:14

3:16,18 4:3,4

5:6 12:9,9

16:1 20:20

24:8,10 26:13

26:18 28:5

29:8,10 30:6

42:18,18 44:25

45:1,2 47:1

48:11,25 49:9

49:12 53:14,20

53:24 54:3,9

54:13,19,24

55:2 56:24

chief's 3:13 5:5

5:7 56:16,20

children 25:15
42:7

chime 39:21
chorus 57:4

Christian 5:21
circulated 32:2
citizen 11:8
50:1

citizens 6:2,12
7:23 11:21,23

13:24 41:19

43:16 45:7

47:19 48:9,23

51:10

city 8:20 13:19

14:4 15:17

16:17 17:6,10

18:13 28:17,25

31:23 35:18,19

35:21 36:6

41:20 43:16

51:10 52:7

city-owned 28:19
civil 22:14 48:9

civilian 5:20
6:12

clarify 40:10
44:14

clarifying 49:6
Clark 17:4 33:7

33:13,14 34:12

34:16,22,25

35:4,10,19,22

36:1,8,17 37:5

37:15 38:1,5,9

38:12 39:8,20

40:10 41:5,8

class 8:13
clean 27:9,10,10
27:16,16

clear 25:7 28:11

35:12 38:23

cleared 27:5
clearly 28:17
29:2

clients 29:15
close 23:17
27:11 45:10

49:19,24 54:5

57:14

closed 22:21
25:7,22,24

26:2,4,7 45:9

45:10 53:21

55:4

closing 26:14

closure 45:3,3
club 22:15 43:22

45:15,18 47:23

48:7,13,16,18

48:20,24 53:1

clubs 47:18
Cobo 53:23
collect 34:7
come 4:17 5:2

7:12 15:21

17:13 18:3

20:17 22:8,12

26:16,20,21,25

31:3 40:11

45:17,24 47:6

47:23,25 48:1

comes 23:19 48:2

coming 13:17
27:11 28:21

42:12 46:12

56:13

Comm 16:8,24,24
18:9 19:7,14

33:5,5,12

39:21,22 40:9

41:2

COMMAND 2:14
Commander 33:2
40:6

commanding 5:15
comment 16:8
19:1

commentary 49:16
comments 21:12
Commission 16:18
17:23 18:2,3

18:22 28:13,17

28:24 31:2,11

31:22

Commissioner 2:4
2:5,6 3:4,20

4:14,21 7:17

9:13,15,16

10:9,10,18,25

12:4,8 13:10

13:15 14:3,19

14:23 15:2,4

15:11,13,15,24

16:3 17:18

18:10,11 19:8

19:9,11,13,15

19:16 20:1,2,3



6/20/2013

Page 3

6/20/2013

Page 3

20:7,10,11,12

20:15,21 21:2

21:11,14,15,16

21:19,20,21,25

22:4,25 23:12

24:12 25:25

26:10 27:24

28:2,8 29:22

30:2,7,24

31:24 32:6,11

32:25 33:4,10

33:14 34:8,14

34:17,23 35:2

35:7,11,20,23

36:6,9 37:3,6

37:23 38:3,6

38:10,13 39:9

40:3,22 41:4

42:16,21 43:1

43:5,25 44:24

49:5,10,14,23

50:25 51:14,23

52:3,9,12,16

52:19,23 53:5

57:8,11 58:3,9

58:13,15,19,22

58:23,24 59:3

Commissioners
1:8 2:1 3:6

5:12 8:25 20:6

20:14,19 21:24

22:8 28:5

58:12 59:2

communication
6:6 13:22

16:11 22:6

community 5:12
7:25 8:10,25

9:8 29:7 43:13

companies 33:21
37:20

compared 11:18
complaint 42:17
complete 60:13
completes 4:12
computer 60:11
concern 22:19
24:13,25 46:20

concerns 22:17
23:2 27:4

30:14

concluded 59:6

confer 23:20
conference 51:3
conferences 6:5
10:2

confidence 7:5
configured 44:23
confusing 38:7
Conservancy 55:3
consider 50:18
considerations
48:8

considered 28:15
consists 6:10
content 8:18
context 10:7
continuing 29:24
control 24:6
43:18 48:15

convention 25:20
conversation
10:8 41:6,7,8

Cook 5:21 6:7

cool 35:11
cooperation
46:11

core 6:23 21:9,9

correct 23:16
40:24 53:5

60:13

cost 14:5 34:5

41:23

costs 47:3
Council 16:18
18:13 22:15

28:17,25 31:22

Count 36:15
COUNTY 60:6
couple 10:10,18
16:13 22:16

24:18 46:17

58:3

course 17:1 31:6

Court 4:12
courteous 7:1
cover 24:16 32:9

coverage 25:1
covers 32:8
credit 8:8
crews 12:12,21
crime 7:19,21,22
7:23 8:6 9:4

12:1 21:1,6

CrimeStoppers
7:20

criminal 12:13
12:14,22

criss-cross 39:5
critical 41:21
cross 31:9
crowd 24:6
crowds 25:12
50:2

CSR-0087 60:19
curfew 14:16

D

daily 5:17
Dale 4:11 60:18

dated 32:2
Davis-Drake 4:3
42:19

day 25:3,5 26:14

27:1,8 29:15

34:5 35:4

41:20 50:13

57:19

days 42:4
daytime 26:20
DC 5:10
deadline 34:24
34:25

deal 18:6 38:16

38:17

dealing 7:2
debris 24:20,24
decided 30:16
45:9 49:18

decision 23:14
23:19 32:14

50:9 58:8

declare 19:22
defer 4:24,25
33:7

definitely 13:11
31:10

definitive 32:13
degree 44:10
deliberated
28:14 30:16

deliberating
32:15

deliberations
18:5 31:16

demise 56:17

denied 48:19
deny 45:16 48:15

department 2:14
4:17 6:21 7:6

8:3,19 9:1,7

10:3 23:7,8

28:22 38:18

40:23 42:8

46:4 50:8

Department's
7:19

deploy 47:4
Deputy 2:16 3:14

3:16,18 5:6

16:1 20:20

24:8,10 26:13

26:18 28:5

29:8,10 30:6

44:25 45:1,2

47:1 48:11,25

49:9,12 53:14

53:20,24 54:3

54:9,13,19,24

55:2

describing 33:25
detail 32:21
37:16,17,22,24

38:19,20 40:19

deterrent 25:13
Detroit 1:8,14
1:18 2:14 3:1

4:16 6:20 7:6

7:19 8:3,5,19

8:20 13:19

16:17 18:13

19:21 23:6

28:17 42:7

43:16,22 44:20

48:18,20,23

Detroit's 8:15
dictates 48:3
different 44:15
51:3 52:17

differently
50:12

diligence 15:22
direct 6:24,24
directive 20:25
20:25 21:9

directives 16:5
21:18

Director 4:6



6/20/2013

Page 4

6/20/2013

Page 4

18:16 23:2

disciplinary
58:4,18

discover 32:12
discuss 29:5
discussed 28:14
29:12

discussion 21:21
30:11,15

disparate 47:20
49:3

dispel 36:10
distinct 28:6
distributed 32:3
distribution
39:3,12 40:7

District 19:20
57:18,20

disturbing 25:17
27:23

doing 16:12
32:22 33:1

46:8

Donakowski 5:23
Donald 5:23
doors 23:5 42:23

download 9:25
downtown 23:25
37:11

DPD 9:3,10
drafted 17:4
drop 36:3
Duberry 17:10
18:16 31:12

32:3

due 15:22
dues 53:2

E

E 60:18
east 45:19,22
easy 41:13
eat 25:21
editorials 17:12
educating 7:21
effort 7:20
28:20

eight 33:22 52:2

52:4,10,18

either 12:13
15:1 30:25

31:7 36:3

43:14 58:10

elected 18:13
31:14

emergency 14:16
enforcement 8:4
8:9

engaging 51:18
enhance 24:6
enjoy 25:4,17
26:21,25 46:1

ensure 13:13
45:24

entertain 21:17
57:21 58:20

entirety 10:4
entities 43:22
44:20

entity 48:12
equal 39:3 40:5

47:19

equalized 40:7
equally 50:17
Erin 5:9
error 29:2
especially 25:14
51:10

essentially 21:7
eve 48:8
event 12:21,22
24:2 46:16

events 9:3 44:17

46:2

everybody 3:5
18:24 41:14

47:4 48:1

50:17

evidence 16:15
16:19 17:2,6

17:14 28:13

32:10,16

exact 17:20
exactly 15:2
21:10 23:12

example 6:3
expect 13:18
expensive 53:1
experience 12:6
expert 33:8
extra 39:2
extraordinary
44:7

e-mail 13:20

17:11

e-mails 6:14
7:25

F

face 15:7
Facebook 8:1
fact 28:15 46:5

50:16 52:25

55:22

fair 34:20 36:20

38:20 47:24,24

faking 51:12
falls 24:20,24
far 23:4 32:18

48:5 52:24

54:11 57:2

favor 20:5,13
21:23 59:1

faxed 35:5
FBI 11:11 13:1

feature 9:24
February 42:5
federal 46:12
fee 17:14 32:7

35:15,25 40:17

40:20,20 56:3

fees 18:12 31:7

Felder 42:3,4,20
42:25 43:3

figure 37:8
final 47:14
finally 44:12
find 42:10 52:1

fine 50:24
finest 8:15
fireworks 13:17
14:7 22:21

24:20,25 25:8

25:9,18 26:4,7

27:17 32:5,7,9

32:18,22 33:16

36:13 37:16

44:18 46:1,1,7

46:15 50:2,3

53:18

first 10:20 30:3

32:21 43:23

45:2 51:25

five 36:20
five-second 10:6
flat 30:12

floor 22:6
focus 8:2
FOIA 6:19
folk 50:13
folks 22:11
51:19

follow 58:11,14
follow-up 46:18
football 43:17
force 31:8 47:5

foregoing 60:9
Forest 56:1
forfeiture 16:15
16:19 17:2,7

17:14 28:13

32:10,16

forget 29:4
form 17:11
formulas 18:12
Fort 33:18 38:4

forth 12:12 37:1

60:10

forward 12:7,20
12:24 13:12

18:23 19:14

25:8 27:16

47:13 50:18,19

four 6:11 42:13

free 55:22
Freedom 6:19
44:4 50:21

51:17

Friday 6:16 35:9

front 4:3 55:17

frustration 14:9
full 60:12
funeral 56:17
further 24:6
future 8:13,16
11:16 12:19

50:18,19

G

game 57:19
gander 47:24
gas 10:23
gate 56:8
general 6:18
generate 22:23
25:23

generic 50:24
gentlemen 59:4



6/20/2013

Page 5

6/20/2013

Page 5

George 2:3 3:22

4:1

getting 29:20
55:6

give 4:17 5:16

9:8 11:7 16:22

22:9 31:3

34:23,25 38:25

42:22 56:23

given 4:20 43:14

51:17

glad 56:18
GM 55:3
go 10:20 11:12

13:6,22 18:6

19:23 23:8,18

25:4,8,21

27:16,20 28:24

35:3,18 36:4

36:11 38:14

39:2 44:9 47:2

49:12 50:4

53:3 54:1,5

55:25

going 3:22 4:15

8:11,14,14

10:22 11:5,7

11:17 13:4,7,8

13:9 14:5,13

17:5 19:19,23

22:20,21,24

23:14,17 26:9

27:2 30:16,25

33:6,16 35:14

35:17,18,19,21

37:7,24 39:7

39:10 41:21,23

43:17 44:15

45:16,17 46:13

46:16 47:2,7

48:13 51:4,5,7

52:25 53:7,7

53:12,16,17

54:11 55:8,17

55:23 56:12,12

56:14 57:17

Golf 48:18,20
good 3:4,12,16
3:18 5:6 10:12

19:10,11 22:13

28:2,4 33:13

51:24

goose 47:24
great 11:8 15:4

43:3

guess 17:12 50:4

guests 5:12
56:12

guidance 16:20
32:4

gun 11:12
guys 41:14 56:21

57:2

H

Hall 53:23
Hancock 56:1
handle 20:18
handles 6:9
hang 19:2
Hanson 4:12
happen 11:24
12:23 13:13

51:5,7,8

happened 7:23
11:18 23:23

34:1 41:20

happening 7:9
43:15

happens 29:1
40:8

hard 7:2 10:13

41:11

Hart 14:20 26:21

26:24 27:4,13

53:9,11

head 37:11
HEADQUARTERS
1:14

hear 18:22 19:2

22:10 32:14

36:10,10

heard 22:20
32:23 37:14

Hearing 21:22
57:14

heck 56:20
held 57:17
Hello 42:3
help 16:9 23:2

47:6

helpful 31:18
51:9

helping 47:8

helps 24:6
hereinbefore
60:10

Hi 9:16
hide 15:8
hiding 15:6
history 50:15
hold 11:15,18
16:5 57:22

home 42:6
Homeland 46:20
homicide 8:6,7
honest 6:25
hope 12:19 50:17

56:9,15

hopefully 12:1
17:23

hot 29:17
hours 7:24 12:23

25:6,22 27:20

27:21

house 55:17
hundreds 27:13
hurry 56:3

I

idea 10:25 11:3

29:21

identify 13:5
illegally 14:7
41:23

imagine 55:18
immediately
42:22

impact 16:19
implementation
21:4

important 55:6
55:16 56:14

impossible 36:24
incident 42:6
incidents 50:4,5
increase 17:3
increased 17:1
indicate 40:17
indicated 40:16
58:3

indication 26:1
individuals 7:3
13:5 27:3

43:13 47:17

information 5:8

5:16 6:1,3,10

6:13,18,19,22

7:24 8:18 30:5

30:8,10 31:12

31:18 42:10,12

initial 52:5
initiative 8:6
initiatives 8:4
9:8

inquiries 6:20
inside 9:10
inspect 27:6,11
intact 13:13
intent 38:21,21
interested 23:6
interesting
35:17

internal 8:18
Internet-based
6:6

interrupting
25:3

interviews 14:14
introduce 3:23
5:19

introductions
4:13

Investigator 4:4
4:5 42:18,19

investigators
8:9

invitation 34:21
invite 31:1
invited 33:20
inviting 34:9
36:12

invocation 4:17
4:20

invoice 36:4
involved 10:4
44:16 46:19

48:19 52:7

involvement
46:21

involving 42:7
in-house 8:21
ironically 48:8
island 43:23
45:12,20,22

48:1,14 49:7

49:18 50:2,6

53:4



6/20/2013

Page 6

6/20/2013

Page 6

Isle 14:17 33:19

38:4 43:15,20

45:4,9 49:18

49:19

issue 6:3 16:14

18:4 23:21,21

32:4,13 51:2

issued 14:12
issues 7:21 16:6

28:7

items 5:2
i.e 46:20

J

Jack 18:2
James 2:16 3:14

Jerome 2:4 3:6

JESSICA 2:5
Jimmy 55:11
job 10:12 15:16

56:20,25

Joe 54:1,8
Johnson 32:2
join 48:22 52:25

joined 9:15
19:10

jump 12:18 15:18

June 1:12 3:2

19:19 20:9

32:2 57:17

K

Katrice 22:14
keep 7:7 27:10

45:9

kept 30:20,23
key 14:24
kind 15:18 54:15

know 7:23 8:10

10:11 11:16,23

12:1,3,4,6,14

12:17,17,23

13:9 14:12

15:6,25 16:22

17:1,22 18:8

18:25 22:18

23:20 24:4

27:23 28:21

30:13,17,18,20

31:25 32:23

34:18,19 37:12

37:19,19 38:20

38:23 39:3,13

40:6,12 41:8

41:12,13,14,19

42:14,17,23

44:6,9,10,18

44:22 45:8

49:8 50:2,21

50:25 51:1,2,5

51:6,6,7,10

54:22,23,25

55:7,9,9,20,22

55:23 56:9,21

knowledge 13:9
known 50:5
kudos 10:15

L

L 2:4 5:25

ladies 59:4
language 28:15
31:21

law 8:4,8
layers 24:3
learning 12:5
leave 42:23 48:2

48:3

LeDuff 7:3
left 20:16 39:25

letter 17:11
33:25 34:9,11

34:12,13 35:3

35:4,13 36:11

40:15,21 42:12

52:5,20,21

letters 52:2
letting 7:22
let's 16:12
20:18,18 30:3

49:24

level 41:2
Lewis 5:24
life 11:25
light 23:22
30:19

limit 22:10 27:2

line 36:24 38:24

list 39:16 52:6

55:15

listening 57:7
little 24:9 42:1

50:11 54:17

55:12 57:4

live 55:18
living 51:11
LMN 39:18
local 14:10
44:21 46:12

location 36:3
38:2,3,4

locations 33:17
Logan 5:25
logistics 38:14
38:15

Loletha 4:5
long 26:14 29:25

33:11 48:5

longer 21:8 42:1

look 9:9 47:12

looking 55:24
56:22

loose 19:3
lot 7:11 24:20

25:14 28:19

31:23,23 41:17

46:11 56:6,12

lots 39:6,13
Louis 54:1,8
love 16:9,24,24
18:9 19:7,14

33:5,5,12

39:21,22 40:9

40:23 41:2

loved 57:1
lovely 5:9
Lt 16:5 17:4

20:16,19,23,23

21:12 22:3

lunch 26:22

M

mail 42:13
maintenance
40:20

major 7:22 8:4

21:3 50:5

majority 58:11
making 29:7
manage 24:13
Management 16:25
33:6

manager 4:9
manpower 45:5,8
45:11,12,23

47:4

Manual 20:25
mar 24:1
march 44:6,17
48:9 51:20

55:8,10,24

marching 55:10
Mark 20:23
MAS 21:4
mass 13:21
matter 32:15
47:4 52:25

Mayor 48:17 50:8

50:9

mayoral 23:18
Mayor's 14:12
23:14

ma'am 15:12,24
27:24 28:3

42:16 43:6,10

52:3,4,9,13,23

53:24 54:10

57:9,24 58:20

mean 11:14 14:3

32:12 37:15

40:4 46:23

47:25 50:14

means 41:17
measures 24:7
media 6:4,23,25
7:7,8,14 8:2

10:2 11:1

13:22 14:10

27:19

meeting 1:10 3:6

4:18 16:6 17:7

19:19 21:2

28:13 57:15,16

meetings 8:25
16:13 30:12

44:5

member 11:5,6
48:6

members 5:11,19
5:22 6:25 23:7

40:23 43:21

47:18,23 48:22

48:23

memo 29:2 32:1,7

mention 22:20
27:20,20

messed 23:3
met 34:2



6/20/2013

Page 7

6/20/2013

Page 7

Mia 4:16,19
mic 33:11
Michigan 1:18
3:1 60:4

midst 12:14
Midwest 22:14
mile 39:2
million 23:24
mind 7:8
mine 47:16
minimum 13:25
minor 50:4
minute 57:22
minutes 20:9
30:21,22 31:1

missed 44:4
56:21

missing 6:3
mission 6:21
mistaken 26:11
Monday 6:15
13:18 32:5

month 29:3
months 23:10
Moore 58:5
morning 26:24
Morton 18:2
motion 11:12
19:24 20:7,8

21:17 22:1

57:21 58:20

move 12:7,24
13:12 18:23

19:14

moved 20:1,4,10
21:19 58:22,25

moving 12:20
50:17,19

multiple 46:3,3
mute 47:9
myth 36:11

N

name 3:6 20:21

22:9 29:9 42:3

names 55:15
Napoleon's 55:25
narcotics 21:1,6
29:6

national 44:21
naturally 46:20
nature 43:15,19

near 8:13
need 5:3 13:24

15:6 16:20

18:1 30:17

31:10 45:6

needed 41:9
needs 14:4 15:5

25:18

never 11:11 12:3

12:4 17:2 24:4

50:5

new 8:12,12 12:9

16:16 17:13,14

22:19 23:17

30:19 31:8

news 9:9 12:12

12:21 14:10

nice 46:16
night 14:7 54:23

NIP-IT 29:10,11
29:23

nobody's 38:21
normal 36:4
note 27:25
noticed 22:18
noting 50:15
number 13:18
37:18,21

numbers 37:8
38:25

O

obituary 56:23
objection 20:4
20:13

obviously 13:17
24:18 31:10

32:5 44:9 45:4

46:8

occur 12:7
occurred 50:6
occurring 11:24
29:17

occurs 12:1
office 3:13 4:4

4:8 5:5,7,15

5:17 6:1,10

14:12 23:19

33:9 42:17

53:13 55:21

56:1

officer 5:15,20

5:21,23,24 6:7

9:3 11:4,6,13

11:14 12:2

17:4 33:7,13

33:14 34:12,16

34:22,25 35:4

35:10,19,22

36:1,8,17,18

36:19,19 37:4

37:5,15,16,17

37:22 38:1,5,9

38:12 39:8,20

40:10 41:8

58:5

officers 6:12
7:6 8:8,14,22

11:4 22:19

24:15 37:11,24

39:14,15 53:10

officially 14:17
oh 15:10 20:17

49:9 52:21

53:22,25 57:22

okay 5:1,25 10:9

13:15 15:4

20:17 21:11

27:18 31:24

35:11 36:9

39:17 40:22

51:7,8,14

52:21 58:15

old 21:7
once 7:12 27:3,5

27:10 32:14

37:21 45:10

ones 10:1
ongoing 23:9,13
open 8:20 14:17

15:1 22:6 23:5

23:14 24:23

25:2,9 26:9,11

26:14 45:12

49:25 53:16

opening 43:20,21
operate 6:15
operating 33:17
operation 10:22
36:23

opportunity
48:19 58:10

opposed 22:1
opposition 58:12

opted 34:15
oral 16:10 22:6

order 38:24 40:2

ordinary 44:7
Organized 21:1,6
ought 39:16
outfit 53:12
outside 44:19
overall 7:19
overseer 6:8
overview 5:17
11:7

owned 31:23 56:6

o'clock 19:20
26:8,13,16,24

45:10,20,22,24

53:3 57:18

P

packages 27:6,7
27:11

page 8:1 18:24

paid 31:7 36:5

47:2

Pamela 4:3 42:19

paperwork 21:8
parent 42:13
park 13:24 41:23

55:22 56:2,5,7

56:8

parked 14:7
parking 55:25
part 7:18 18:5

29:8,12,14

36:12 50:15

participate
33:21,23 34:10

34:15 55:24

participated
56:16

participating
13:7

participation
46:9 47:12

particular 40:19
44:14

partners 5:13
7:25 8:4,9

47:11

passed 16:17
18:14 28:16

31:21



6/20/2013

Page 8

6/20/2013

Page 8

Pastor 4:16,19
4:22

Patrol 46:23
patrolling 51:11
pay 34:6 47:3

paying 46:22,23
47:9

people 13:18
15:6 23:25

24:14,15 25:12

25:16,17,21

26:15,20,23,25

27:5,8,12,13

27:22 36:23

37:19 45:13,14

45:24 49:7,16

49:17 51:18

53:3 54:16

56:5,7

perceived 43:14
perimeters 13:13
period 29:14,16
54:7,9

permitted 53:9
person 27:19
Personnel 4:6
pertaining 42:5
phase 23:4
Phillip 5:21
picture 10:7
PIO 6:13
place 7:15 12:10

15:19 16:16

18:15 42:6,10

60:10

plain 28:15
31:20

plainclothes
11:14

plan 27:22 44:14

56:13

planning 11:25
20:23

plant 11:22
play 11:4,15
player 13:7
plaza 14:21
26:21,24 27:4

27:11,14 53:9

53:11

pleased 41:19,20
plus 27:3 33:10

34:4,5

PM 1:12 6:16

19:20 45:3,3

57:18

point 22:5 23:15

23:16 25:5

44:13,14 47:9

47:15 49:15

53:21 54:4

points 28:3
police 1:8,14
2:14 3:5 4:6

4:16 5:11,20

5:21,23,23

6:12,20 7:6,19

8:3,12,19,22

8:24 10:3 22:8

23:7 42:7

44:22 53:10,12

58:4

policies 21:10
policy 12:10
political 43:16
51:20,25

politically
40:24

Porter 23:2
Porter-Coleman
4:5

position 17:24
18:19

positive 7:7,8
possible 3:11
22:11 30:4,20

36:21 37:2

post 7:22 9:5

posting 8:1
potential 24:1
47:16

Powerpoint 22:17
practices 30:18
prayed 15:23
precautions
51:22

precedent 18:14
precisely 29:4
present 3:24
5:22 36:3

presentation 5:8
president 22:14
51:19

press 6:5 12:16

14:8 51:3

presumed 48:20
pretty 6:7 7:10

8:24 23:19

48:25

prevent 24:1
prevention 9:4
previous 34:1
44:5

price 15:5,8
print 13:23
prior 25:3 45:20

45:22

private 28:19
43:22 47:18

48:12,14,21

54:19,20

privately 18:8
31:23

privilege 55:9
probably 7:14
12:11 13:12

14:14 18:1,21

19:17 32:13

34:14 49:1

problem 13:1
30:9 35:23

43:8

problems 11:10
procedures 21:5
proceedings 4:11
59:6 60:9,14

process 7:11
36:5 38:23

46:3

production 6:9
8:23

professional
6:22

program 9:4 29:6

29:14,16,24

33:15

projects 9:1
prolonged 29:16
promoted 7:20
promotes 9:6
promoting 8:3
properly 13:24
20:4

property 35:21
48:16 54:20,20

58:25

proposals 17:5
proposed 28:9
prosecutors 7:13
protection 47:20
protocol 17:14
18:15 42:15

provide 6:21 7:1

7:8 45:6

provided 55:14
providing 7:7
46:14

provisions 44:3
public 5:8,16
6:1,10,25 7:5

7:21 8:21

12:15,22 15:1

24:4

pulled 10:14
11:11 41:13

Purchasing 18:16
18:23

purse 10:23
11:13 12:3

pursuant 29:23
pushing 14:25
put 6:4 10:4

11:1 12:12

14:8 17:22

38:18 41:11

55:14

p.m 3:3 59:7

Q

question 13:16
31:6,13 33:8

34:8 36:14

43:24 45:2

47:14,21 49:6

53:15

questions 9:12
10:11,19 19:3

19:13,15 21:12

22:16 46:18

quick 20:18
quickly 3:11
Quinn 4:10 6:7,8

6:11 8:23 9:19

9:21,23

quo 17:15
quorum 5:2 16:4

19:23



6/20/2013

Page 9

6/20/2013

Page 9

R

rate 16:16,18
17:23 18:2,3

18:22 28:9,12

28:16,24 30:11

30:19 31:2,8

31:11 34:3,3,6

34:10,13 35:14

rates 13:20 17:1

28:18,23 33:24

34:1

reaction 11:21
real 11:24 20:18

really 47:9
realm 44:19
reason 52:17
reasoning 43:19
reasons 17:22
recall 46:6
receive 6:18
8:11 23:6 36:7

received 17:11
recommendation
58:7,7,11,13

58:14

record 4:1 9:13

9:14,23 16:25

19:9,22 20:22

33:6,15 35:12

39:22 43:11

45:1 48:4

recorded 8:24
recording 4:11
recruit 8:13
22:19 23:5,8

recruiting 23:4
reduce 58:6,7,8
reduced 60:11
reduction 7:20
8:6,7

reductions 8:6
references 21:8
referencing
32:19

referrals 6:20
referring 33:24
regarding 10:22
21:3,5 32:7

regards 22:17
REGULAR 1:10
reimbursed 46:6

relates 12:13
15:18 16:14

24:5 32:16

50:20

relations 6:4,23
8:2

relationship
44:8 47:17

relative 43:12
release 12:16
14:8,13

reliable 6:22
7:1

remain 17:15
remember 10:20
13:16 29:9

52:14

Renaissance
54:12,18

Renewed 8:2
report 4:22,23
4:25 29:12

reported 60:8
REPORTER 60:1
Reporting 4:12
Representing
3:13

requests 6:13,19
9:1

require 45:15
required 46:19
reservations
54:16

resistance 34:2
34:19 40:10,14

40:25 41:1

resolution 28:16
31:21

resolved 41:7
Resource 16:24
33:5

respect 3:10
28:9 32:1

respond 34:24
35:9

responded 52:4
52:11,18

responds 6:13
responsibility
6:2 46:25

Responsible 8:17
rest 47:3

restrictive
43:14

result 12:10
revenue 22:23
25:23

review 58:10
reviews 31:20
revised 34:10,13
35:13

Rhonda 58:5
right 4:23 7:9

7:15 13:10

14:19,23 15:2

16:4 17:16,17

17:25 19:20

20:15 22:5

23:12 24:11,12

25:6 26:12

31:5 35:12

36:10 37:3,9

39:8 42:19

43:9 49:22

51:8,13 52:8

52:14 53:6,19

54:17 55:5,17

55:18 56:1,2

rights 48:9
River 14:25
22:20 23:18

24:19,23 25:2

26:6,19 27:21

53:13,18,21

54:6

riverfront 53:8
55:2

Robert 4:7
Robinson 22:13
22:14 23:1,11

25:10 26:3,15

27:18 28:1

rockers 49:20
Roland 33:7,14
role 11:4
rolling 11:16
Ron 43:11
Rose 4:11 60:18

rotate 36:14
rotation 32:22
33:1 39:3,4,25

rug 15:9
rumors 36:11
running 25:16

S

safely 24:14
safety 9:4 25:11

27:4

sake 24:15,15
sat 41:6
satisfied 47:11
Saturday 44:6
55:8

save 14:9
saw 11:24 52:20

saying 13:3 26:3

26:5,8 35:13

39:5 47:22

49:2,4

says 31:22 39:17

scenario 11:18
scenarios 12:12
scene 11:1 13:6

scheduled 17:8
Scott 43:11,11
44:2 46:17

47:14 48:17

49:2,21 50:23

51:13,16

Scott's 49:15
seasonal 23:11
seated 4:2
second 10:20
20:2 23:13

30:3,3 34:12

34:13 40:15

57:23 58:23

secondly 29:3
43:20

seconds 10:5
Secretary 2:3
3:21,25 4:2

28:5

Secretary's 4:25
section 57:15
58:18

security 24:3,7
37:8 44:16,21

46:15,21 48:2

50:20

security-wise
44:3

see 3:12,16 9:9

10:6 19:10,11

24:4 25:10



6/20/2013

Page 10

6/20/2013

Page 10

26:15 30:25

31:2 52:21

56:9 57:1 59:5

seed 11:22
seeing 21:22
57:14

send 27:25 40:2

seniors 55:14
sense 39:19,23
sent 13:19 33:25

34:9

sergeants 6:11
service 4:12 6:2

6:22 7:1 57:5

services 45:6
46:14

session 26:7
set 14:21 26:16

26:18 27:3,3

27:12,13 45:20

45:25,25 53:2

60:10

setting 12:15
14:13 26:23

27:8 45:21

settle 31:4
Settles 55:12
Sgt 4:10 5:9,10

5:14 6:6,8,11

7:18 8:23 9:19

9:19,21,22

10:11,17,24

11:2 12:5,25

13:11 14:2,11

14:20,24 15:3

15:10,23 41:5

share 7:24
sheriff 55:25
56:7

sheriff's 55:21
shop 26:16,19
shot 12:2
show 51:4 54:22

56:22

side 45:22
signed 7:13
37:20

signing 8:15
simply 28:24
29:19

sing 57:2,4
single 28:12

sir 3:17,19 4:13

4:14,19 15:3

15:25 18:9

19:7,10,12,17

20:19,22 21:12

21:22 23:16

30:6 31:17

33:4 34:8,16

34:22 35:10

43:6 51:15,23

58:16

sit 38:13
sitting 3:21
situation 14:1
situations 10:14
six 38:2
skit 13:8
Smith 3:8 51:24

51:25 52:6,10

52:14,18,21,24

53:6,17,22,25

54:7,11,15,21

54:25 55:5

57:10

smooth 13:2
snatcher 11:13
snatching 10:23
12:3

snippet 10:6
soapbox 50:11
somebody 18:3
31:1,3

son 42:14
sooner 18:21
sore 47:15
sorry 9:23 18:15

20:8 21:17

25:25 57:25

sounds 38:7
space 55:25
speak 43:13
speaking 54:25
special 8:25
26:5 32:21

33:1

specific 10:1
29:6 51:20

specifics 47:2
specify 40:20
spend 13:25
spiral 55:19
spirit 46:10

split 40:4
spots 29:18
spread 14:4
24:17

SR 2:4
SS 60:5
staff 2:14 3:23

5:19 6:13

10:16 38:11

39:24

staged 12:14,21
stand 42:9
standing 4:8
12:18

standpoint 38:15
start 16:12
26:14 27:9

started 3:11
state 9:14 46:12

60:4

stated 17:13
21:3 55:7

states 28:18
stating 48:4
station 10:23
status 17:15
stay 15:23 30:2

steeped 50:16
stenographically
60:9

Stephens 5:9,10
5:14 7:18 9:19

10:11,17,24

11:2 12:5,25

13:11 14:2,11

14:20,24 15:3

15:10,23 56:19

stepped 8:11
Stewart 2:6
18:10 19:9,11

20:2,11 21:15

21:19 58:3,9

58:13,23

stick 42:1
sticker 15:5,8
sticking 22:5
Stidham 28:4,6
29:11,23 30:22

31:19,25 32:8

32:20 33:3,23

stop 26:22 57:22

storage 28:19

35:15,16,17

40:20

stories 7:7,9
9:2

story 10:21
straightened
18:18

Street 33:18
stressful 10:14
stuff 17:24
submit 7:14
31:19

subsequently
48:21

suburban 44:20
suburbs 14:5
success 9:2 29:6

successes 8:3
9:7

sue 48:18
sufficient 40:1
summaries 7:22
support 18:20
20:11 21:20

supported 20:4
58:25

supposed 34:4
sure 12:9 13:6

23:24 27:15

29:22 32:18

38:9,12,22

39:1,2 40:7,8

40:22 41:18

43:8 45:5

48:25 56:25

57:5 58:17

suspect 11:5
sweep 15:8
system 32:23

T

table 3:14,21
tackle 16:6
take 7:15 11:8

18:20 32:12

45:11 51:22

57:10

taken 24:8
takes 7:11
talk 17:5 18:1

39:23 41:9

43:2



6/20/2013

Page 11

6/20/2013

Page 11

talked 17:18
18:7

tall 55:19
Taylor 2:5 7:17

9:15,16 10:9

15:13 19:15

20:1,10 21:14

21:20 58:22

Technically
46:24

tell 17:19
telling 37:13
Temia 42:3
tenor 51:17
term 13:23
terms 43:17
44:19,20 46:21

47:16,19 51:22

thank 3:25 4:14

4:19,21 5:10

5:13 9:11 10:9

10:12,17 15:15

15:21,25 16:3

19:17 21:11,22

22:1,3,25 28:1

28:2,3 29:11

30:1 31:17

33:3,4 41:5,10

41:16,24 42:25

43:4,5,6,9,9

44:24 51:14,23

55:5 57:8,15

58:16,19 59:3

59:4

thing 11:20
17:20 18:7

23:9,13 45:5

49:25 53:7

55:7,16

things 14:24
17:21 24:5,18

27:22 40:9,12

44:6

think 9:22,24
10:12,14 12:11

12:15 13:19,21

14:9 17:21

18:14 20:16

23:1,14,15

25:12 26:11

28:20 29:1

30:4 31:4,5,20

32:25 34:20

46:15 47:23

48:5 49:14

50:7,8,14,15

51:9,20,21

56:4,24 57:7

thinking 48:6
thousands 27:13
49:9

threats 51:19
three 12:11
39:14,14

throw 34:19
throwing 37:8,10
37:12,13

Thursday 1:12
3:2 19:19 20:9

41:18,18 57:17

tighter 11:17
time 3:10 4:15

5:4,14 7:11

13:4 16:2,4

22:9,10,12,22

23:5 24:19

25:20 26:8

27:2 29:16

33:11 40:13

49:25 57:21

58:6,9,20

60:10

timely 30:11
times 7:11 12:11

51:17

tips 9:4
tired 56:10
today 3:14 4:24

5:7,22 17:8

20:20,24 42:9

55:11 56:4

57:3

today's 4:18
19:24 20:8

Tolbert 2:16
3:15,16,18 5:6

16:1 24:10

26:13,18 29:10

30:6 45:1,2

47:1 48:11,25

49:9,12 53:14

53:20,24 54:3

54:9,13,19,24

55:2

told 55:11
Tom 28:6
tomorrow 14:14
35:1 38:11

39:23 56:11

TONEY 2:6
top 37:10
topic 30:15
31:15

total 39:23
tourism 22:22
tow 13:20 14:16

16:16,18 17:1

17:23 18:1,3

18:22 28:9,12

28:16,18,24

29:24 30:11,17

30:19 31:2,11

33:8,15 35:24

36:2,2,19,20

36:23 37:17,20

37:23 38:19,25

38:25 39:7,11

40:17,19

towed 14:1,6
29:13,15,21

30:1,5 35:21

41:24

tower 17:22
36:17,24

towers 18:25
32:4 33:20

34:6,10,15,21

35:6,24 36:12

36:12,15,18

37:4,5 38:23

39:16,25 40:16

41:19,25 52:1

52:7

towing 31:22
36:13 52:8

tows 40:7
traffic 23:17
transcription
60:12,13

transfers 20:25
21:3

transpire 17:9
treat 50:11,12
50:16

treatment 47:20
49:3

Trial 58:8
tried 42:11,20
trucks 37:18,20
37:22

true 60:12
truly 56:25 57:1

truth 41:1
try 6:24 7:4

15:8 26:25

36:20 42:11

trying 29:19
34:19

Tuesday 35:7,8,8
turn 5:4
TV 12:12
twice 46:24
two 5:22 6:11

10:5 11:4

12:11 28:6

33:17 35:14

36:18 37:4,5

40:9 43:24

two-minute 22:10
type 25:13,18
typically 49:15
49:17

U

understand 10:7
25:10,11 26:6

27:18 39:24

47:22 48:12

53:15,25

understanding
16:21 31:4

understood 30:19
unfair 54:15
Unfortunately
20:16

uniformed 11:14
unique 46:5
units 6:21 9:1

46:3

update 42:22,24
updating 8:17
use 11:3 43:23

45:8

V

vacation 6:17
values 6:23
various 6:20



6/20/2013

Page 12

6/20/2013

Page 12

vehicles 16:16
16:19 17:2,6,7

17:15 28:14

29:21,25 32:10

32:16

vet 17:24
Vice 21:1,6
video 6:9 8:23

13:23

videos 9:2,3,7
9:17,20

viewers 9:8
viewing 45:19
violation 47:17
violent 8:5
visitors 45:7
volition 47:8
vote 5:2,3 58:10

58:12

voted 16:17 58:6

voting 31:14

W

W 2:16
wait 57:22
waiting 42:9
Walk 14:25 22:20

23:18 24:19,23

25:2 26:6,19

27:21 44:4

50:21 51:17

53:13,18,21

54:6

Walker 5:20
walking 55:13
want 9:14 11:20

11:21,22 16:9

16:10 18:21

19:1,1,9,18,22

26:20,22,23

27:6,6,9,15

28:11 30:25

31:25 33:22

37:7 38:16,17

38:18,18,22

39:1,21,24

40:4,8,10

41:17 43:7,25

47:25 48:7

55:8,20 56:9

56:21

wanted 3:10

22:18 43:12

44:13,22 48:18

55:23 56:15

wants 10:1 25:4

31:12

Warfield 2:4 3:4

3:7,20 4:14,21

9:13 10:10,18

10:25 12:4,8

13:10,15 14:3

14:19,23 15:2

15:4,11,15,24

16:3 17:18

18:11 19:8,13

19:16 20:3,7

20:12,15,21

21:11,16,21,25

22:4,25 23:12

25:25 26:10

27:24 28:2,8

29:22 30:2,7

30:24 31:24

32:6,11,25

33:4,10 34:8

34:14,17,23

35:2,7,11,20

35:23 36:6,9

37:3,6,23 38:3

38:6,10,13

39:9 40:3,22

41:4 42:16,21

43:1,5,25

44:24 49:5,10

49:14,23 50:25

51:14,23 52:3

52:9,12,16,19

52:23 53:5

57:8,11 58:15

58:19,24 59:3

warrant 7:13
Washington 4:7
57:24,25 58:1

58:2,16

wasn't 13:2
watch 14:10 49:8

49:18

watching 12:17
way 3:9,9 17:16

17:16 24:14

40:13 49:17

51:11 53:22

54:7,13

WAYNE 60:6
web 6:5 8:20

9:22

website 8:17,19
8:21

Wednesday 35:8
week 4:24 5:1

6:14 31:2,3

32:14,17 49:21

59:5

weekend 14:15
56:14

weeks 10:21 30:1

42:13 49:24

58:3

welcome 3:5
went 13:2 17:12

34:21 35:4,8

35:13 40:15

52:5 56:19

57:2

West 33:18
we'll 4:24,25
5:2,4 12:6

16:5 19:16

25:7 27:12,25

30:7,8 32:12

32:12 34:6,7

45:13 54:5

57:19,21 58:17

58:20 59:5

we're 7:2 8:11

8:14 10:3

11:15,17 13:4

17:24 22:21

25:3 27:2

30:25 33:16

35:12 45:15

46:2,7,15 47:8

47:11

we've 11:10 18:7

wife 57:1
wife's 56:17
wish 22:7 57:3

57:12

witness 11:8
wonder 29:19
wonderful 56:19
56:25 57:5

Woodward 19:21
57:20

words 53:11

work 8:8 10:13

41:11,15

working 7:5 25:6

47:13

workshop 56:11
worry 55:13
worth 50:14
worthiness 15:18
wouldn't 12:2
46:22 47:19

written 29:2

X

XYZ 39:18

Y

yacht 43:22
45:15,17 47:23

48:7,24

ye 36:10,10
yeah 15:10 40:3

52:19

year 6:15 46:5,5

46:8 51:6

years 34:1 49:7

51:1,2

yesterday 35:5
42:11

young 48:17
55:10

YouTube 9:2,6,19
9:22,25 10:5

Z

zone 27:9,10,15

$

$125 34:3,4
35:14,24 40:18

$15 34:5 35:15

35:16,17

$215 13:25 14:6

34:5 41:23

$75 34:4 35:15

$90 36:7

1

1 8:5
1st 17:2
1,000 37:11,12
1,800 29:12,13
10 26:23 30:1



6/20/2013

Page 13

6/20/2013

Page 13

36:19

10-week 29:14
100 8:12
12-006D 58:5
13 20:9
1300 1:16
14th 47:16

2

2 14:18,22 26:8

26:16,17 45:3

45:3,10,20,22

45:23 53:3

2,000 49:10
20 1:12 3:2 30:1

2013 1:12 3:2

19:20 20:9

57:17

203.7 21:1,5,18
2121 33:18
24 7:24 33:21

52:10

24-hour 7:22
24/7 6:17
26,000 6:15
27 36:15 52:12

57:17

27th 19:19
28 42:5

3

3 19:20 57:17

3:00 1:12
3:09 3:3

4

4 11:1 26:12,13

4's 11:2
4:12 59:7
40,000 49:19
401.2 20:25
21:18

48 12:23
48202 19:21
57:20

48226 1:18

5

5,000 49:11,13
49:15,17

500 6:14

6

6:30 6:16
63 55:10

7

7,000 49:13,16
49:17

700,000 23:24
7310 19:21 57:20

8

8 32:2

9

9 6:16
90 42:4


